RECEIVED
Atlantic Richfield Company
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. . PO Box 1257
Environmental Business Manager A‘lameda County San Ramon, CA 94583
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5 October 2009

Re: Third Quarter 2009 Ground-Water Monitoring Report
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Atlantic Richfield Company
P.O. Box 1257

San Ramon, California 94583
Submitted via ENFOS

Attn.: Mr. Chuck Carmel

Re: -~ Third Quarter 2009 Annual Ground-Water Monitoring Report, Atlantic Richfield
Company (a BP affiliated company) Station #6148, 5131 Shattuck Avenue, Oakland,
Alameda County, California; ACEH Case #R0O000077

Dear Mr. Carmel:

Provided herein is the Third Quarter 2009 Annual Ground-Water Monitoring Report for
Atlantic Richfield Company Station #6148 (herein referred to as Station #6148) located at 5131
Shattuck Avenue, Oakland, Alameda County, California (Site). This report presents results of
annual ground-water monitoring conducted at the Site during Third Quarter 2009. Case closure
was requested by BP from Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) on 13 April 2004.
On 15 November 2007, Broadbent & Associates, Inc. provided ACEH with a completed Case
Closure Summary document to assist the ACEH with its closure review. BP is currently awaiting
a response from ACEH to the case closure request and case closure summary.

‘ Should you have questions regarding the work performed or results obtained, please do not
hesitate to contact us at (530) 566-1400.

Sincerely,

BROADBENT & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Ay A

Thomas A. Venus, P.E.
Senior Engineer

Azl |

Robert H. Miller, P.G., C.HG.
Principal Hydrogeologist

Enclosures

cc: Mr. Paresh Khatri, ACEH (Submitted via ACEH ftp Site)
Electronic copy uploaded to GeoTracker

NEVADA ARIZONA CALIFORNIA TEXAS



STATION #6148 GROUND-WATER MONITORING REPORT

Facility: #6148 Address: 5131 Shattuck Avenue, Oakland

Environmental Business Manager: Mr. Chuck Carmel

Consulting Co./Contact Persons: Broadbent & Associates, Inc.(BAI)/Rob Miller & Tom Venus
(530) 566-1400

Consultant Project No.: 06-88-638

Primary Agency/Regulatory ID No.:  Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH)
ACEH Case #R00000077
Facility Permits/Permitting Agency.:  NA

WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER (Third Quarter 2009):
1. Prepared and submitted Second Quarter 2009 Status Report (BAI, 7/7/2009).
2. Conducted Third Quarter 2009 annual ground-water monitoring/sampling. Work performed
by Stratus Environmental, Inc (Stratus) on 4 August 2009.

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER (Fourth Quarter 2009):
1. Prepared and submitted this Third Quarter 2009 Annual Ground-Water Monitoring Report
(contained herein).
2. Conduct ground-water monitoring/sampling from the Site’s monitoring wells during Fourth
Quarter 2009. Submit the fourth quarter ground-water monitoring report subsequent to
analysis and review of the findings.

QUARTERLY RESULTS SUMMARY:

Current phase of project: Ground-water monitoring/sampling
Frequency of ground-water Annually (3Q): Wells MW-1 through MW-7
monitoring:

Frequency of ground-water sampling:  Annually (3Q): Wells MW-1 through MW-7
Is free product (FP) present on-site: No

FP recovered this quarter: None

Cumulative FP recovered: None

Current remediation techniques: NA

Depth to ground water (below TOC):  14.77 ft (MW-6) to 18.19 ft (MW-1)
General ground-water flow direction:  Southwest
Approximate hydraulic gradient: 0.01 ft/ft

DISCUSSION:

Third quarter 2009 annual ground-water monitoring and sampling was conducted at Station
#6148 on 4 August 2009 by Stratus personnel. Water levels were gauged in each of the seven wells at the
Site. No irregularities were noted during water level gauging. Depth to water measurements ranged from
14.77 ft at MW-6 to 18.19 ft at MW-1. Resulting ground-water surface elevations ranged from 96.92 ft
above datum in up-gradient well MW-7 to 94.90 ft above mean sea level in down-gradient well MW-3.
Water level elevations were between historic minimum and maximum ranges for each well, as
summarized in Table 1. Water level elevations yielded a potentiometric ground-water flow direction and
gradient to the southwest at approximately 0.01 ft/ft, consistent with historical data (see Table 3).
Ground-water monitoring field data sheets are provided within Appendix A. Measured depths to ground-
water and respective ground-water elevations are summarized in Table 1. A Site Location Map is
provided as Drawing 1. Potentiometric ground-water elevation contours are presented in Drawing 2.
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Ground-water samples were collected from each of the seven wells at the Site. No irregularities
were reported during sampling. Samples were submitted under chain-of-custody protocol to Calscience
Environmental Laboratories, Inc. (Garden Grove, California), for analysis of Gasoline Range Organics
(GRO, C6-12) by EPA Method 8015B; for Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes (BTEX)
by EPA Method 8260B; and Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME), Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA), Di-Isopropyl
Ether (DIPE), 1,2-Dibromomethane (EDB), 1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA), Ethanol, Ethyl Tert-Butyl
Ether (ETBE), and Methyl Tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) by EPA Method 8260B. No significant irregularities
were encountered during laboratory analysis of the samples. Ground-water sampling field data sheets and
the laboratory analytical report, including chain of custody documentation, are provided in Appendix A.

Gasoline range organics (GRO) were detected above the laboratory reporting limits in three of the
seven wells sampled at concentrations up to 4,300 micrograms per liter (ug/L) in well MW-2. BTEX
were detected above the laboratory reporting limits in well MW-2 at concentrations of 61.0 ug/L,

3.9 ng/L, 250 pg/L, and 22 pg/L, respectively. The remaining fuel additives and oxygenates were not
detected above their laboratory reporting limits in the seven wells sampled this quarter. Detected analyte
concentrations were within the historic minimum and maximum ranges recorded for each well. Historic
laboratory analytical results are summarized in Table 1, Table 2, and Appendix B. The most recent GRO,
Benzene, and MTBE concentrations are also presented in Drawing 2. A copy of the Laboratory
Analytical Report, including chainof-custody documentation is provided in Appendix A. Ground-water
monitoring data (GEO_WELL) and laboratory analytical results (EDF) were uploaded to the GeoTracker
AB2886 database. Upload confirmation pages are provided in Appendix C.

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS:

Although the petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations detected in wells MW-2, MW-3, and MW-5
were below historical maximums, they do represent a suspicious anomoly to the generally decreasing
trends observed in the past several years. For that reason, a one-time round of ground-water monitoring
and sampling from the Site’s monitoring wells will be conducted during the Fourth Quarter of 2009.

As a reminder, case closure was requested by BP on 13 April 2004 from ACEH. On 15
November 2007, BAI provided ACEH with a completed Case Closure Summary document to assist the
ACEH with its review. BP is currently awaiting a response from the ACEH to the case closure request
and case closure summary.

CLOSURE:

The findings presented in this report are based upon: observations of Stratus field personnel (see
Appendix A), the points investigated, and results of laboratory tests performed by Calscience
Environmental Laboratories, Inc. (Garden Grove, CA). Our services were performed in accordance with
the generally accepted standard of practice at the time this report was written. No other warranty,
expressed or implied was made. This report has been prepared for the exclusive use of Atlantic Richfield
Company. Itis possible that variations in soil or ground-water conditions could exist beyond points
explored in this investigation. Also, changes in site conditions could occur in the future due to variations
in rainfall, temperature, regional water usage, or other factors.
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ATTACHMENTS:
Drawing 1. Site Location Map, Station #6148, 5131 Shattuck Avenue, Oakland, California

Drawing 2. Ground-Water Elevation Contour and Analytical Summary Map, 4 August 2009, Station
#6148, 5131 Shattuck Avenue, Oakland, California

Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory
Analyses, Station #6148, 5131 Shattuck Ave., Oakland, California

Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data, Station #6148, 5131 Shattuck Ave.,
Oakland, California

Table 3. Historical Ground-Water Flow Direction and Gradient, Station #6148, 5131 Shattuck
Ave., Oakland, California

Appendix A.  Stratus Ground-Water Sampling Data Package (Includes Field Data Sheets, Laboratory
Analytical Report with Chain-of-Custody Documentation and Field Procedures)

Appendix B.  Historical Ground-Water Monitoring Data

Appendix C:  GeoTracker Upload Confirmation Receipts
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #6148, 5131 Shattuck Ave., Oakland, CA

Top of Bottom of Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)
Well and TOC Screen Screen DTW Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP Comments (feet) (ft bgs) (ft bgs) (feet bgs) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes MTBE |(mg/L) pH
MW-1
6/21/2000 - 107.80 13.00 260D 17.49 90.31 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <3.0 - --
9/20/2000 - 107.80 13.00 ZH @D 17.64 90.16 <50 <0.5 0.677 <0.5 0.969 <2.5 -- -
12/22/2000 = 107.80 13.00 p.oluy 16.87 90.93 186 5.38 0.522 9.52 30.2 8.91 -- -
3/26/2001 - 107.80 13.00 ZH 0D 16.60 91.20 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 9.1 -- -
5/30/2001 = 107.80 13.00 250D 17.10 90.70 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -- -
9/23/2001 - 107.80 13.00 260D 17.53 90.27 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 6.7 - --
12/28/2001 - 107.80 13.00 260D 15.57 92.23 <50 2.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 20 - --
3/21/2002 - 107.80 13.00 Z& 0D 15.57 92.23 -- - - - -- -- -- -
4/17/2002 - 107.80 13.00 p.oluy 16.25 91.55 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -- -
8/19/2002 - 107.80 13.00 260D 17.69 90.11 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 20 71
11/27/2002 - 107.80 13.00 260D 17.45 90.35 <50 <0.50 1.8 0.65 3.5 1.7 1.0 | 6.3
2/5/2003 - d 107.80 13.00 Z& 0D 16.93 90.87 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.1 1.2 | 73
5/13/2003 = 107.80 13.00 Z& 0D 16.95 90.85 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.0 65
7/31/2003 - 107.80 13.00 260D 17.74 90.06 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 0.55 1.2 6
12/17/2003 NP 107.80 13.00 26.00 17.03 90.77 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 25 20 | 65
05/05/2004 NP 113.37 13.00 26.00 17.28 96.09 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.60 26 64
08/25/2004 NP 113.37 13.00 26.00 17.72 95.65 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.2 | 6.9
11/29/2004 NP 113.37 13.00 26.00 17.45 95.92 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 0.62 0.92 | 6.8
01/31/2005 NP 113.37 13.00 26.00 16.67 96.70 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 0.59 163 | 6.1
05/09/2005 NP 113.37 13.00 26.00 16.77 96.60 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.55 1.03 | 6.7
08/10/2005 NP 113.37 13.00 26.00 17.76 95.61 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.62 09 | 7.0
8/29/2006 P 113.37 13.00 26.00 17.63 95.74 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 15 6.6
8/15/2007 NP 113.37 13.00 26.00 17.92 95.45 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 1.09 7.14
8/20/2008 NP 113.37 13.00 26.00 18.09 95.28 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 1.03 6.47
8/4/2009 NP 113.37 13.00 26.00 18.19 95.18 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.11 6.94
MW-2
6/21/2000 - 107.28 14.00 260D 17.19 90.09 69 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 12 - --
9/20/2000 - 107.28 14.00 260D 17.31 89.97 <50 0.964 <0.5 <0.5 <.05 5.05 - --
12/22/2000 - 107.28 14.00 Z& 0D 16.58 90.70 2,140 174 60.2 118 438 123 -- -
3/26/2001 - 107.28 14.00 Z& 0D 16.45 90.83 8,490 333 148 495 1,660 <250 -- -
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #6148, 5131 Shattuck Ave., Oakland, CA

Top of Bottom of Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)

Well and TOC Screen Screen DTW Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP Comments (feet) (ft bgs) (ft bgs) (feet bgs) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes MTBE |(mg/L) pH
MW-2 Cont.

5/30/2001 -- 107.28 14.00 p.5100) 16.83 90.45 4,700 200 71 260 780 43 - --

9/23/2001 -- 107.28 14.00 260D 17.30 89.98 160 5.9 1.8 0.8 41 14 - --

12/28/2001 -- 107.28 14.00 26 (D 15.38 91.90 1,800 54 <5.0 <5.0 240 30 - --

3/21/2002 -- 107.28 14.00 260D 15.36 91.92 - -- - - - - - --

4/17/2002 -- 107.28 14.00 265 (D 16.01 91.27 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 10 - --

8/19/2002 -- a 107.28 14.00 260D 17.53 89.75 170 22 0.92 14 26 <25 3.0 | 69

11/27/2002 -- 107.28 14.00 p.5100) 17.21 90.07 340 22 0.68 13 26 <0.50 16 | 6.6

2/5/2003 -- d 107.28 14.00 260D 16.72 90.56 83 2.7 <0.50 0.97 15 43 07 | 7.0

05/13/2003 NP f 107.28 14.00 265 (D 16.72 90.56 <50 0.91 <0.50 <0.50 0.6 2.8 0.7 | 6.5

7/31/2003 -- 107.28 14.00 260D 17.51 89.77 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.0 7.1 | 6.7

12/17/2003 NP 107.28 14.00 26.00 16.78 90.50 51 1.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.4 81 7.1

02/13/2004 NP e 112.87 14.00 26.00 16.63 96.24 50 0.70 <0.50 0.54 0.90 1.6 56 | 6.7

05/05/2004 NP 112.87 14.00 26.00 17.04 95.83 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.99 43 | 6.9

08/25/2004 NP 112.87 14.00 26.00 17.55 95.32 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.63 75 | 6.6

11/29/2004 NP 112.87 14.00 26.00 17.24 95.63 85 10 <0.50 4.6 1.0 0.55 141 | 6.9

01/31/2005 NP 112.87 14.00 26.00 16.48 96.39 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.2 0.76 | 6.1

05/09/2005 NP 112.87 14.00 26.00 16.52 96.35 <50 0.68 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.8 0.7 | 6.6

08/10/2005 NP 112.87 14.00 26.00 17.48 95.39 <50 18 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 15 0.62 | 6.7

8/29/2006 P 112.87 14.00 26.00 17.33 95.54 660 6.4 <0.50 15 25 <0.50 08 | 6.4

8/15/2007 NP 112.87 14.00 26.00 17.60 95.27 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.75 | 6.81

8/20/2008 NP 112.87 14.00 26.00 17.80 95.07 220 3.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.96 6.38

8/4/2009 NP 112.87 14.00 26.00 17.85 95.02 4,300 61 3.9 250 22 <2.0 0.98 | 6.98

MW-3

6/21/2000 -- 107.61 14.00 ZHOD 17.52 90.09 200 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.1 24 = =

9/20/2000 -- 107.61 14.00 260D 17.61 90.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 20 - --

12/22/2000 -- 107.61 14.00 265 (D 16.85 90.76 227 4.73 1.06 2.58 5.22 27.3 - --

3/26/2001 -- 107.61 14.00 Z6HOD 16.79 90.82 287 6.29 1.58 6.47 121 24.2 - --

5/30/2001 -- 107.61 14.00 p.5100) 17.11 90.50 500 10 <0.5 7.00 16 20 = =

9/23/2001 -- 107.61 14.00 260D 17.57 90.04 400 6.4 0.74 <0.5 0.62 22 - --

12/28/2001 -- 107.61 14.00 265 0D 15.41 92.20 270 25 2.4 <0.5 2.3 9.2 - --
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #6148, 5131 Shattuck Ave., Oakland, CA

Top of Bottom of Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)

Well and TOC Screen Screen DTW Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP Comments (feet) (ft bgs) (ft bgs) (feet bgs) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes MTBE |(mg/L) pH
MW-3 Cont.

3/21/2002 -- 107.61 14.00 p.5100) 15.58 92.03 - -- - - - - - --

4/17/2002 -- 107.61 14.00 260D 16.25 91.36 360 25 0.72 <0.5 <0.5 12 - --

8/19/2002 -- b 107.61 14.00 26 (D 17.66 89.95 750 11 2.1 <0.5 2.4 14 14 | 6.8

11/27/2002 -- 107.61 14.00 260D 17.69 89.92 470 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 11 6.6

2/5/2003 -- d 107.61 14.00 265 (D 16.82 90.79 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.4 1.3 | 6.6

5/13/2003 -- 107.61 14.00 260D 17.12 90.49 300 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.2 14 | 6.7

7/31/2003 -- 107.61 14.00 p.5100) 17.72 89.89 320 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.1 14 | 6.8

12/17/2003 NP 107.61 14.00 26.00 16.95 90.66 340 0.51 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 4.8 13 | 6.7

02/13/2004 NP ® 113.05 14.00 26.00 16.77 96.28 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 3.1 21 | 71

05/05/2004 NP 113.05 14.00 26.00 17.22 95.83 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.3 12 6.9

08/25/2004 NP 113.05 14.00 26.00 17.66 95.39 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 3.3 12 | 71

11/29/2004 NP 113.05 14.00 26.00 17.47 95.58 110 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.4 1.0 6.9

01/31/2005 NP 113.05 14.00 26.00 16.16 96.89 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.0 0.87 | 6.2

05/09/2005 NP 113.05 14.00 26.00 16.64 96.41 50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.80 0.83 | 6.7

08/10/2005 NP 113.05 14.00 26.00 17.59 95.46 65 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.82 | 6.7

8/29/2006 P 113.05 14.00 26.00 17.60 95.45 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.74 0.51 1.0 64

8/15/2007 NP 113.05 14.00 26.00 17.88 95.17 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.74 | 6.67

8/20/2008 NP 113.05 14.00 26.00 17.93 95.12 560 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.56 1.05 | 6.40

8/4/2009 NP 113.05 14.00 26.00 18.15 94.90 230 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.08 6.91

MW-4

6/21/2000 -- 106.71 11.50 265D 16.00 90.71 1,400 5.3 7.3 36 85 4 - --

9/20/2000 -- 106.71 11.50 265D 16.03 90.68 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - --

12/22/2000 -- 106.71 11.50 265D - - - -- - - - - - --

3/26/2001 -- 106.71 11.50 265D 15.05 91.66 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - --

5/30/2001 -- 106.71 11.50 265D 15.62 91.09 - -- - - - - - --

9/23/2001 -- 106.71 11.50 265D 16.07 90.64 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - --

12/28/2001 -- 106.71 11.50 265D 13.68 93.03 - -- - - - - - --

3/21/2002 -- 106.71 11.50 265D 14.04 92.67 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - --

4/17/2002 -- 106.71 11.50 265D 14.78 91.93 - -- - - - - - --

8/19/2002 -- 106.71 11.50 265D 16.18 90.53 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 14 6.8
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #6148, 5131 Shattuck Ave., Oakland, CA

Top of Bottom of Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)

Well and TOC Screen Screen DTW Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP Comments (feet) (ft bgs) (ft bgs) (feet bgs) (feet) TPHg | Benzene| Toluene | Benzene Xylenes MTBE (mg/L)| pH
MW-4 Cont.

11/27/2002 - 106.71 11.50 265D 15.89 90.82 -- - - - -- -- -- -
2/5/2003 - d 106.71 11.50 ZH 5D 15.40 91.31 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 11 | 6.6
5/13/2003 - 106.71 11.50 255D 15.42 91.29 -- - - - -- -- -- -
7/31/2003 - 106.71 11.50 Z5 5D 16.23 90.48 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 14 | 64

12/17/2003 - 106.71 11.50 26.50 15.57 91.14 -- - - - -- -- -- -

02/13/2004 P e 112.15 11.50 26.50 15.30 96.85 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 11 6.3

05/05/2004 - 112.15 11.50 26.50 15.69 96.46 -- - - - -- -- -- -

08/25/2004 P 112.15 11.50 26.50 16.07 96.08 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.51 <0.50 16 | 64

11/29/2004 - 112.15 11.50 26.50 15.86 96.29 -- - - - -- -- -- -

01/31/2005 P 112.15 11.50 26.50 15.17 96.98 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 161 | 6.2

05/09/2005 - 112.15 11.50 26.50 15.25 96.90 -- - - - -- -- -- -

08/10/2005 P 112.15 11.50 26.50 16.23 95.92 <50 <0.50 0.50 <0.50 1.1 <0.50 0.68 6.5
8/29/2006 P 112.15 11.50 26.50 16.04 96.11 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.53 <0.50 1.2 | 65
8/15/2007 NP 112.15 11.50 26.50 16.20 95.95 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 1.09 7.92
8/20/2008 NP 112.15 11.50 26.50 16.37 95.78 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 0.99 | 6.56
8/4/2009 NP 112.15 11.50 26.50 16.57 95.58 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.03  7.18

MW-5

3/26/2000 - 106.60 10.00 Z5[0D 15.45 91.15 767 12.4 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 163 - --
6/21/2000 - 106.60 10.00 250D 16.52 90.08 67 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 10 -- -
9/20/2000 = 106.60 10.00 250D 16.34 90.26 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3.48 -- -
12/22/2000 - 106.60 10.00 Z5[D 15.58 91.02 341 115 2.53 4.02 6.25 146 - -
5/30/2001 - 106.60 10.00 Z5[D 15.77 90.83 110 2.3 <0.5 <0.5 0.81 72 - --
9/23/2001 - 106.60 10.00 Z5[D 16.16 90.44 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - --
12/28/2001 - 106.60 10.00 Z5[D 14.09 92.51 240 2.8 1.9 <0.5 2.6 48 - --
3/21/2002 - 106.60 10.00 250D 14.43 92.17 -- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -- -
4/17/2002 = 106.60 10.00 250D 14.96 91.64 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -- -
8/19/2002 - c 106.60 10.00 Z5[0D 16.34 90.26 - - - - - - - -
11/27/2002 - c 106.60 10.00 Z5[0D - - -- - - - -- -- -- -
2/5/2003 - c,d 106.60 10.00 250D - - -- - - - -- -- -- -
5/13/2003 NP f 106.60 10.00 20D 15.43 91.17 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 15 14 | 6.2
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #6148, 5131 Shattuck Ave., Oakland, CA

Top of Bottom of Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)

Well and TOC Screen Screen DTW Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP Comments (feet) (ft bgs) (ft bgs) (feet bgs) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes MTBE |(mg/L) pH
MW-5 Cont.

7/31/2003 -- 106.60 10.00 p51010) 16.47 90.13 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.2 141 | 8.1

12/17/2003 NP 106.60 10.00 25.00 15.99 90.61 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.8 154 | 85

02/13/2004 NP ® 112.04 10.00 25.00 15.90 96.14 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.6 11.1 | 7.0

05/05/2004 NP 112.04 10.00 25.00 16.28 95.76 51 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.2 08 | 7.2

08/25/2004 NP 112.04 10.00 25.00 16.67 95.37 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.1 105 | --

11/29/2004 NP 112.04 10.00 25.00 16.37 95.67 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.61 10 70

01/31/2005 NP 112.04 10.00 25.00 15.73 96.31 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.86 163 | 6.3

05/09/2005 NP 112.04 10.00 25.00 15.90 96.14 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.60 112 | 7.2

08/10/2005 NP 112.04 10.00 25.00 16.65 95.39 740 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.5 - 7.3

8/29/2006 P 112.04 10.00 25.00 16.60 95.44 230 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.1 - 6.4

8/20/2008 NP 112.04 10.00 25.00 17.07 94.97 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.60 | 6.74

8/4/2009 NP 112.04 10.00 25.00 17.01 95.03 160 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.49 | 7.73

MW-6

6/21/2000 -- 105.13 12.00 pd00) 13.91 91.22 - -- - - - - - --

9/20/2000 -- 105.13 12.00 27 @D 14.03 91.10 - -- - - - - - --

12/22/2000 -- 105.13 12.00 27, @D - - - -- - - - - - --

3/26/2001 -- 105.13 12.00 27.@D 12.59 92.54 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - --

5/30/2001 -- 105.13 12.00 0] 13.40 91.73 - -- - - - - - --

9/23/2001 -- 105.13 12.00 27.@D 13.49 91.64 - -- - - - - - --

12/28/2001 -- 105.13 12.00 27, @D 12.07 93.06 - -- - - - - - --

3/21/2002 -- 105.13 12.00 27.@D 11.79 93.34 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - --

4/17/2002 -- 105.13 12.00 pd00) 12.45 92.68 - -- - - - - - --

8/19/2002 -- 105.13 12.00 A0 13.96 91.17 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 28 | 6.9

11/27/2002 -- 105.13 12.00 0] 14.07 91.06 - -- - - - - - --

2/5/2003 -- d 105.13 12.00 27.@D 13.55 91.58 - -- - - - - - --

5/13/2003 -- 105.13 12.00 27, @D 13.57 91.56 - -- - - - - - --

7/31/2003 -- 105.13 12.00 A0 14.18 90.95 67 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 18 65

12/17/2003 -- 105.13 12.00 27.00 14.12 91.01 - -- - - - - - --

02/13/2004 -- e 110.66 12.00 27.00 13.51 97.15 - -- - - - - - --
05/05/2004 -- 110.66 12.00 27.00 13.95 96.71 - -- - - - - - --
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #6148, 5131 Shattuck Ave., Oakland, CA

Top of Bottom of Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)

Well and TOC Screen Screen DTW Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP Comments (feet) (ft bgs) (ft bgs) (feet bgs) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes MTBE |(mg/L) pH
MW-6 Cont.

08/25/2004 P 110.66 12.00 27.00 14.42 96.24 55) <0.50 0.98 <0.50 15 <0.50 3.6 | 6.7

11/29/2004 -- 110.66 12.00 27.00 14.20 96.46 - -- - - - - - --

01/31/2005 -- 110.66 12.00 27.00 13.33 97.33 - -- - - - - - --

05/09/2005 -- 110.66 12.00 27.00 13.45 97.21 - -- - - - - - --

08/10/2005 P 110.66 12.00 27.00 14.29 96.37 53] <0.50 1.2 <0.50 2.6 <0.50 2.63 | 6.5

8/29/2006 P 110.66 12.00 27.00 14.29 96.37 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - 6.5

8/15/2007 NP 110.66 12.00 27.00 14.47 96.19 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.19 6.81

8/20/2008 NP 110.66 12.00 27.00 14.87 95.79 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 3.64 | 6.63

8/4/2009 NP 110.66 12.00 27.00 14.77 95.89 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.67 7.44

MW-7

6/21/2000 -- 107.05 12.00 27.@D 14.57 92.48 - -- - - - - - --

9/20/2000 -- 107.05 12.00 27 @D 14.58 92.47 - -- - - - - - --

12/22/2000 -- 107.05 12.00 pd00) 13.21 93.84 - -- - - - - - --

3/26/2001 -- 107.05 12.00 27.@D 13.18 93.87 714 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - --

5/30/2001 -- 107.05 12.00 27, @D 13.80 93.25 - -- - - - - - --

9/23/2001 -- 107.05 12.00 27 @D 14.27 92.78 - -- - - - - - --

12/28/2001 -- 107.05 12.00 0] 12.24 94.81 - -- - - - - - --

3/21/2002 -- 107.05 12.00 27.@D 12.16 94.89 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - --

4/17/2002 -- 107.05 12.00 27, @D 13.08 93.97 - -- - - - - - --

8/19/2002 -- 107.05 12.00 27.@D 14.73 92.32 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 14 6.7

11/27/2002 -- 107.05 12.00 pd00) 14.76 92.29 - -- - - - - - --

2/5/2003 -- d 107.05 12.00 27.@D 14.07 92.98 - -- - - - - - --

5/13/2003 -- 107.05 12.00 0] 14.00 93.05 - -- - - - - - --

7/31/2003 -- 107.05 12.00 A0 14.00 93.05 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 16 64

12/17/2003 -- 107.05 12.00 27.00 14.10 92.95 - -- - - - - - --

02/13/2004 -- e 112.59 12.00 27.00 13.91 98.68 - -- - - - - - --

05/05/2004 -- 112.59 12.00 27.00 14.60 97.99 - -- - - - - - --

08/25/2004 P 112.59 12.00 27.00 15.25 97.34 <50 <0.50 0.53 <0.50 0.91 <0.50 12 64

11/29/2004 -- 112.59 12.00 27.00 15.00 97.59 - -- - - - - - --

01/31/2005 -- 112.59 12.00 27.00 13.69 98.90 - -- - - - - - --
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #6148, 5131 Shattuck Ave., Oakland, CA

Top of Bottom of Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)

Well and TOC Screen Screen DTW Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP Comments (feet) (ft bgs) (ft bgs) (feet bgs) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes MTBE |(mg/L) pH
MW-7 Cont.

05/09/2005 - 112.59 12.00 27.00 13.79 98.80 -- - - - -- -- -- -

08/10/2005 P 112.59 12.00 27.00 15.02 97.57 <50 <0.50 0.51 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 145 | 64

8/29/2006 P 112.59 12.00 27.00 15.00 97.59 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 16 | 64

8/15/2007 NP 112.59 12.00 27.00 15.10 97.49 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.00 7.03

8/20/2008 NP 112.59 12.00 27.00 15.75 96.84 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 1.17 6.56

8/4/2009 NP 112.59 12.00 27.00 15.67 96.92 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.15 7.23
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SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS:

-- = Not analyzed/applicable/measured/available

< = Not detected at or above specified laboratepprting limit
DO = Dissolved Oxygen

DTW = Depth to water in feet below ground surface

ft bgs = feet below ground surface

GWE = Groundwater measured in feet above meareseh |
GRO = Gasoline Range Organics

mg/L = Milligrams per liter or parts per million gm)

MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed by ERfethod 8021B unless otherwise noted (Prior to 35/0
NP = Well not purged prior to sampling

P = Well purged prior to sampling

TOC = Top of casing measured in feet above meafeseh
TPH-g = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline

ug/L = Micrograms per liter

FOOTNOTES:

a = Hydrocarbon pattern is present in the requdstgdjuantitation range but does not resemblg#itern of the requested fuel (TPHg/GRO).
b = Chromatogram Pattern: Gasoline C6-C10 (TPH@ER

¢ = Well MW-5 not sampled due to ORC sock wedgedeti.

d = TPH-g, BTEX, and MTBE analyzed by EPA meath@68@B beginning on 1st quarter sampling event (Z6/0

e = Wells surveyed to NAVD'88 datum on January2fi4.

f = During this monitoring event, the oxygen relegscompounds (ORC) were replaced for this well.

NOTES:

Beginning in the fourth quarter 2003, the labonatoodified the reported analyte list. TPH-g waarfed to GRO. The resulting data may be impagtdtidopotential inclusion of non-TPH-g analyteshivit
the requested fuel range resulting in a higher eotration being reported. Beginning in the

second quarter 2004, the carbon range for GRO hasged from C6-C10 to C4-C12.

The values for pH and DO were obtained from fielbsurements.

The top and bottom of screen depths for wells MWARY-2 and MW-3 were obtained from EMCON O&M samgpjisheets not from well logs.

GRO analysis was completed by EPA method 8260BQC2) for samples collected from the time periodiAp®06 through February 4, 2008. The analysisGRO was changed to EPA method 8015B (C6-
C12) for samples collected from the time periodriaky 5, 2008 through the present.

Note: The data within this table collected primApril 2006 was provided to Broadbent & Associates. by Atlantic Richfield Company and their pi@ys consultants. Broadbent & Associates, Inc.riws
verified the accuracy of this information.
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Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Station #6148, 5131 Shattuck Ave., Oakland, CA

Well and Concentrations in (ug/L)
Sample Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Comments
MW-1
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MW-2
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Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Station #6148, 5131 Shattuck Ave., Oakland, CA

Well and Concentrations in (ug/L)

Sample Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Comments
MW-3

swaws w22 o  om  om - - |
ooszs
1yzsos
anarvs
onors
wee || | |
czos
ovaums
anars
onors
ws | ] 0 ] | | |
mouzms
02/13/2004 <100 <20 2.6 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
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Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Station #6148, 5131 Shattuck Ave., Oakland, CA

Well and Concentrations in (ug/L)
Sample Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Comments
MW-5 Cont.

oazszos

ovouzs

onozs

wee ||| ] ] | 1 [

coaszos
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onorme

wer | ] 0 ] | | |

cazszos

anarme
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SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS:
< = Not detected at or above the specified laboratory reporting limit
-- = Not available/analyzed/applicable
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane

ETBE = Ethyl tert butyl ether

MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane
TAME = tert-Amyl methyl ether

TBA = tert-Butyl alcohol

ug/L = micrograms per liter

FOOTNOTES:

a = This sample was analyzed beyond the EPA recommended holding time. The results may still be useful for their intended purpose.
b = Cdlib. Verif. Iswithin method limits but outside contract limits for Ethanol.

Note: The datawithin this table collected prior to April 2006 was provided to Broadbent & Associates, Inc. by Atlantic Richfield Company and their previous consultants. Broadbent & Associates,

Inc. has not verified the accuracy of thisinformation.
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Table 3. Historical Ground-Water Flow Direction and Gradient
Station #6148, 5131 Shattuck Ave., Oakland, CA

Date Sampled Approximate Flow Direction Approximate Hydraulic Gradient
6/21/2000 South-Southwest 0.016
12/22/2000 South-Southwest 0.022

5/30/2001 South-Southwest 0.02

12/28/2001 Southwest 0.019

4/17/2002 Southwest 0.017

11/27/2002 Southwest 0.015

5/13/2003 Southwest 0.013

2/13/2004 Southwest 0.016

8/25/2004 Southwest 0.013

1/31/2005 Southwest 0.02

8/10/2005 Southwest 0.02

8/15/2007 Southwest 0.015

8/4/2009 Southwest 0.01

Note: The datawithin this table collected prior to April 2006 was provided to Broadbent & Associates, Inc. by Atlantic Richfield Company
and their previous consultants. Broadbent & Associates, Inc. has not verified the accuracy of thisinformation.
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APPENDIX A

STRATUS GROUND-WATER SAMPLING DATA PACKAGE
(INCLUDES FIELD DATA SHEETS, LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORT
WITH CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION, AND FIELD PROCEDURES)



3330 Cameron Park Drive, Ste 850
Cameron Pork, California 95682
{530) 676-6004 ~ Fox: (530) 676-6005

August 18, 2009

Mr. Rob Miller

Broadbent & Associates, Inc.
2000 Kirman Avenue

Reno, NV 89502

Re:  Groundwater Sampling Data Package, BP Service Station No. 6148, located at
5131 Shattuck Avenue, Oakland, California

General Information

Data Submittal Prepared | Reviewed by: Carol Huff / Jay Johnson
Phone Number: (530) 676-6000
On-Site Supplier Representative: Roberto Heimlich and Diego Heimlich

Sampling Date: August 4, 2009

Unusual Field Conditions: None

Scope of Work Performed: Quarterly monitoring and sampling
Variations from Work Scope: None noted.

This submittal presents the data collected in association with routine groundwater
monitoring. The attachments include field data sheets, chain of custody documentation,
certified analytical results, and field procedures for groundwater monitoring and
sampling. The information is being provided to BP-ARCO"s Scoping Supplier for use in
preparing a report for regulatory submittal. This submittal is limited to presentation of
collected data and does not include data iterpretation  or conclusions  or
recommendations.

KABP-ARCO Executei6 14812006 Data PackagesiArco_6148_3009_Data Package.doc STRATUS



Mr. Rob Miller, Broadbent & Associates, Inc. Aagust 18, 2009
Groundwater Sampling Data Package

BP Service Station No. 6148, Oakland, CA

Page 2

Any questions concerning this submittal should be addressed to the Preparer/Reviewer
identified above.

Sincerely,

/ ay f‘ ohnson, P.G. ac_l'
Project Manager *

Jay R. Johnson

No. 5867

S
Attachments:
. OF cpuke
e Field Data Sheets
o Chain of Custody Documentation
e Certified Analytical Results
L]

Field Procedures for Groundwater Sampling

cc: Mr. Paul Supple, BBE/ARCO

KABP-ARCO Execute014812009 Data Packages\Arco_ 6148 3Q09_Data Package.doc STRATUS



AT o io

BP Alameda Portfolio
HYDROLOGIC DATA SHEET

Gauge Date: ,fg?/’f j{;:f g
Field Technician: £ 0/% £ 277

Project Name: 5131 Shattuchk Avenue, Oakland

Project Number: 6148

TOC = Top of Weil Casing Elevation

TOS = Ueplh 0 Top of Screen

DIA = Well Casing Diameter
ELEV = Groundwater Elevation

DO Meter - Y31 55 Series (DO is always measured before purge)

Please refer to groundwater sampling field procedures

Do _S/H[0y

DTW = Depth to Groundwater Below TOC BUP = Duplicate
BT8 = Depth to Bottom of Well Casing Below TOU
WELL OR PURGE &  sHeen
{.OCATION TIME MEASUREMENT SAMPLE | ConFIRMATION|  COMMENTS
TOC TOS DTW ore Oia ELEV twibaiier)
Ao [ &5 1809 12642 1 47 Yo Yoy
L VA [185 2850 | 4" v s Lt
P R N Sk 1845 125495 | 4" s £ A
el e &5y [é.s7126 50 | 4" % F s
i e €5 L 19 el HY.8c Lfﬂ Yy A
S & Ay Ju. 7T deis | 7 jf}:ﬁ" % £ S
e 632 1567 255 | 4T ) Y
s Diege Heiom oy | ‘Q?}iitjfation Date
piH/Conductivity/ternperatare Meter - YSI Modei 83 oM &7 4/
Conductivity 4}/ 4oy

1ofd




BP ALAMEDA PORTFOLIO
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

PROJECT #: 6148 PURGED BY: L WELL LD, A |
CLIENT NAME: SAMPLED BY: ya 1E4 SAMPLE LD
LOCATION: 5131 Shatuck Avenus, Oakland A SAMPLES: At b - 3

o ~5
DATEPURGED N /%70 % AT START (2400kr Xije END £2400ks) N
DATE SAMPLED % f & f‘ v Y SAMPLE TIME (240050 £y Bos
SAMPLE TYPE: Groundwater N Surface Water Treapment Efluent {Mher
UASING DIAMETER: A s 5 8 _ Oter
Casing Volume: (gallons per foot} {17 {(1.38) (0.673 {1.62) {1.501) {2.60% £ H
DEPTH TO BOTTOM (fect) = 25 5 L. CASING VOLUME {galj = e
DEPTH TO WATER (feet) = /R 1Y CALCULATED PURGE (galy = 7 i*”
WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (feer) = G2 ACTUAL FURGE (galy = ’

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

DATE TIME VOLUME TEMP CONBDUCTIVITY pi COLOR TURBINTY
{24100 {gal) {degrees £} {umhosiont) {units) (visual} [NTU

LWL LR T s Yo /5.4 b4, & 6. 94  -ofie,

4 . i 5 T
" / .': ,«’f # ,M."“’

o . SAMPLE INFORMATION o
SAMPLE DEPTH TO WATER: /X /; i SAMPLE TURBIDITY: A S s
o L i
80% RECHARGE: > YES§ NG ANALYSES: i f e
OPOR: AL SAMPLE VESSEL 7 PRESERVATIVE: o L 1T S ff;‘?’ [oprd
PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT

Bladder Pump Bailer {Tellon} Bladder Pump Bailer (Tefiond o

Centrifugal Pamp y Bailer (PV(y Cemrifupal Pumnp Lt Badler £ PYCor S disposable)

Submersible Pumyp xf’;zf-" ‘33 Bailer (Stainless Steel Submersible Purap Butter (Stainless Stecd)

Peristalic Pump Dedicated Peristalic Pump Bedicated
Other: Other:

T

Pump Depth: S A
WELL INTEGRITY: WA, LOCKs:  sLe

BREMARKS:  F2 47 7o 27

SIGNATURE Page af




BP ALAMEDA PORTFOLIO
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

PROJECT #: 6148 PURGED BY: 10 WELL LD /8 fure
CLIENT NAME: SAMPLED BY: ey SAMPLE LD+
LOCATION: _ $131 Shattuck Avenue, Oakland OASAMPLES:. o+ Lo — DL
DATE PURGED & / A // Oy fw’/f START (2400%r) T AN END {2400hs3 g X
DATE SAMPLED 3[4 /o SAMPLE TIME {24900hs) 7. 5%
SAMPLE TYPE: Groundwater  x Surfage Water Treatment Effiuent Other
CASING DIAMETER: Ee 4" T 6" 8" Other
{asing Volume: {galions per foot) 0.7 (6.38) .67} {1.023 [L.30 {2,607 {

o . : = e 4{7,{:“3 . . _ ¢
DEPTH TO BOTTOM {fect} = e B, CASING VOLUME {gal} = £} P

DEPTHTO WATER {fect) =
WATER COLUMN HEIGHT ¢feat) =

7
CALCULATED PURGE (gal = j
ACTUAL PURGE (galy =

T

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

DATE TIME VOLUME TEMP, CONDUCTIVITY ol COLOR TURBIDITY
A {2300k {gal} {degrees O) éun‘;h@s!c;;z} {units} {wesuialls (NTLH
RIHICY 72:51 P 1 Y. ¢ L2 (95 oy
) ey o f"} e
7] EV R B/ = s
oL T A
; L
i
i
5 SAMPLE INFORMATION
SAMPLE DEPTH TO WATER: ar g 7 SAMPLE TURBIDITY:

8% RECHARGE: o YES NG ANALYSES:

I S

ODOR: A SAMPLE VESSEL / PRESERVATIVE:

e ol

PURGING EQUIPMENT

Bladder Pumip Bailer {Teflon}
Centrifugal Fump |, - _»;;w, Bailer (PV()

e
Submersible Pump/"’ ,«’f Batler (S1aintess Steeh
Dedicated

Bladder Pump
Cenwrifugal Pump
Submersible Pump

Peristalic Pump

{Jther:

Peristalic Pump

Orther:

et Blgpiier {

SAMPLING EQUIPMENT

Bailer (Tellon}

Bailer {Sunnless Steel)

Dedicated

Pump Deptls

PVE ar disposabic)

&

WELL INTEGRITY:

f,eg : .

REMARKS:

LOCKs: L] (/ A a7

SIGNATURE™

wg{ il




BP ALAMEDA PORTFOLIO
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

PROIECT # 6148 PURGED BY: L H WELLLD:  pa ber™ 5
CLIENT NAME: SAMPLED BY: L4 SAMPLE 1D -

LOCATION: 5131 Shattuck Avenue, Qakland ‘ QA SAMPLES: S
DATE PURGED S /ﬁ‘/ o AT START (2400hn) oY ENES {2400h0) M PTy
DATE SAMPLED ;/ﬁy fu g SAMPLE TIME (2400hr) X ]

SAMPLE TYPE: ’ Greunciwa:cr X Surface Waler Tremtment Efffuent {Mher

CASING DIAMETER: 2 3 an el 6" g Other

Casing Volume: {gafions per foot) {17 {(38) (.67} {1.492% {1.50} (2.6 { )
DEPTH TO BOTTOM (feet) = 2 & HE CASING VOLUME (gal) =

DEPTH 1O WATER {feer)y = ,f ‘2 / j’; CALCULATED PURGE tgaly =

WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (feet) = =7, ACTUAL PURGE (galy =

FIELD MEASUREMENTS
DA’T E TIME VOLLIME TEMP. CONDUCTIVITY ph COLOR TURBIDITY
/ {2400hr) (mal} {degrees ) {ommhosiom) {unils} {visual} (WL
f\ffé X007 A 1. ¢ - Lo el
A / o fj £ ﬁ \ f"“‘”
A LT e
. . SAMPLE INFORMATION s

SAMPLE DEPTHTO WATER: / Sfi, 7 A} SAMPLE TURBIDITY "ﬁgé’éﬁ"wq
80% RECHARGE: __ZYES __ NO ANALYSES: s o

5 . - A
ODOR: b SAMPLE VESSEL / PRESERVATIVE: O LA D i e
PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
Biadder Pump Bailer {Teflon Bladder Pump Bailar {Teflon)
Centrifugal Pump L 2T Bailer (FV(C) Centrifugal Pump e Bailer  { PVCor el disposabie)
Submersible Punp Bailer (Stafnless Steel) Submersible Pump Bailer {Stainiess Steeh
Peristalic Pump Dedicated Peristatic Pamp Dredicated
Orther: {Other:
Pump Depih: o ol
WELL INTEGRITY: ¢l LOCKH st £ e < B0
REMARKS: /S ¢ [ p 2
F]
SIGNATURE: Page of




BP ALAMEDA PORTFOLIO
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

PROJECT #: 6148 PURGED BY: Ly WELL 1D 7 b = o
CLIENT NAME: SAMPLED BY- ey SAMPLE LD).;

LOCATION: 5131 Shattuck Avenue, Oakland QA SAMPLES: ot b = B
DATE PURGED X ,!/ & _/ oty A STARY (24000 T H END (2400h) V&7
DATE SAMPLED 3% /47 / 25 SAMPLE TIME (2486ho) WAL RS

SAMPLE TYVPE: Groundwatler  x Surface Water Treatment £ffhent Other

CASING DIAMETER: 2 E el 6 5 Other
Casing Volume: {gallons per foot) iRy (.38 {1167} (1033 (150} 2.6 ¢ i
DEPTH TO BOTTOM (feet) = P CASING VOLUME fgal} =

DEPTH TO WATER {feer) = fis. 57 CALCULATED PURGE {gafj =

WATER COLUMM HEIGHT (feet) = i ACTUAL PURGE (gal) »

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

DATE TIME VOLUME TEMP, CONDUCTIVITY pH COLOR TURBEATY
{; ] {2400hry {pal} {degrees () {umbosfem {units) {visual) (NTUS

. Fad om s N i o O g o g R

ey 7137 _aP 1.8 576 % 118 el

: & [ L g fo e
f | S ; %L ) [..v P Vi
7 F - iw i o ) Wi A /
i Lo ¥
¥
SAMPLE INFORMATION
SAMPLE DEPTH TO WATER: Ll % SAMPLE TURBIDITY: e,
80% RECHARGE: o YES N0 ANALYSES: el fe
ODGR: AL SAMPLE VESSEL / PRESERVATIVE: LI G LA
PLURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EOUIPMENT

Bladder Pump Bailer {Teflond Bladder Pump Baifor { Teflond

Centrifugal Pamp A Baifer (PVC} Centrilugal Pump - Baifer  { PVCor 7 disposablc)

Submersible Pump e Bailer {Stainfess Steeh Submersible Pump Bailer {S1ainless Hreel

Peristatic Pump Dedicated Peristalic Pump Dedicated
Other: (her:
Pump Depth: T

s P :
WELL INTEGRITY: €+ ¢1 4070 Locke: _ g (e )]
REMARKS: 1A e S
. & i

SIGNATURE: —mereSG2ETT T 5> Page of |

o




BP ALAMEDA PORTFOLIO
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

PROJECT #: 6148 PURGED BY: pa WELLLD: A7t~ %
CLIENT NAME; SAMPLED BY: Pl SAMPLE LD
LOCATION: 5131 Shartuck Avenue, Oakland 04 SAMBLES:, AT d —
DATE PURGED & /{f*; j’; g opr e START 124000 “F o ENE (2400hr 2 08
DATE SAMPLED % Ji /o g SAMPLE TIME (24000 T
SAMPLE TYPE: ' Groundwater  x Surface Water Treatment EfMuent Other
CASING DIAMETER: 2 3" 4 U 6" R Ciher
Casing Yolume: (galions per foot) .17} TE) {067 (1.02) (1.56) (260 C
DEPTH TO BOTTOM {feel) = [ G. 8 U CASING YOLUME (gal) =
DEPTH TO WATER (feer = 17, &4 CALCULATED PURGE {gal) - Ji/ [
- L Hra
WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (feet) = 2 7Y ACTUAL PURGE fgal} = /
[}
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
DATE TIME VOLUME TEMP. CONDLICTIVITY pH COLOR TURBIDITY
{2400hr} {gai} {degrees () (umhosfoml {anits) visual} {NTL:
/e L L (%4 Ll AR AT
Ay [ & i L
_ SAMPLE INFORMATION I
SAMPLE DEPTH TO WATER: AN SAMPLE TURBIDITY A
80% RECHARGE: < .YES NO ANALYSES: & oLaod

£ Lrisd s /’j{y"dﬁ £

ODOR: {L/a} SAMPLE VESSEL / PRESERVATIVE:
PURGING BQUIPMENT BAMPLING EQUIPMENT
Biadder Pump Baiter { Vetton) Bladder Purmp Hatler (Teflon) .
Centrifugal Pump Bailer (PV() Centrifugal Pump mteBaiter PV or ,,:bg-ﬂti*é&;}ﬂs&iﬁﬁ}

x“;ff’fg :

Submersible Pump

Ratler (Stainless Steel}

Submcrsible Pump Bailer { S1ainless Steeh)

Perigtalic Pump Dedicated Peristalic Pump Dredicated
Other: Other:
Pump Depth: {M’fﬁf 7
WELL INTEGRITY: ¢ ¢r €370 LOCKS, " AF FUE_emr )
REMARKS: _ /v v |, 44

g
SIGNATURE: ,&%«5 i

Page of




BP ALAMEDA PORTFOLIO
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

PROJECT # 5148 PURGED BY: £ WELL LD 7 ke L
CLIENT NAME: SAMPLED BY: Pl SAMPLE LD.:
LOTATION: 5131 Shattuck Avenue, Oakland QA SAMPLES: ZE L~
. - A - w"[ﬁ N N . T,
DATE PURGED & i fo¢ [ START (240007} AR END (240081) 7 ]
DATE SAMPLER S/ oo SAMPLE TiME (246000) pan
A
SAMPLE TYPE: Gronndwater X Surface Water Tremtment Effuent Ozher
CASING DIAMETER: 2 3 B U 5" g Other
Casing Volume: {gatlons per foot) {017 {0,383 {67y {1.023 {1.5% {2.60) { j
DEPTHTO BOTTOM (feet) = ZE Y5 CASING VOLUME fgal) = PR
DEPTH TO WATER (feet) = I Ay CALCULATED PURGE (gal} = s
1 P H
WATER COLUMN HEIGHT {feety = i1 £ ACTUAL PURGE (gal) = ;
FIELE MEASUREMENTS
DATE TIME VOLUME TEMP. CONDUCTIVITY oH COLGR TURBIDITY
,f (2400hr) {pal} fdegroes (O {snhosfm} {znits} {visuall {NTL
v JUN A - . PR o - e
25 é;/{ff‘é 7 0A - f49. 4 3HE S Ta M LA A ey
Y \ T
A e 3/ ¢ 72 T
i ; 5 7 ; e N i
{{f" éw" Z f ‘éé'w}_!f 4 }LN' T ﬁ o
¥ ke
SAMPLE INFORMATION
SAMPLE DEPTH TO WATER: i SAMPLE TURRBIDITY:
&
80% RECHARGE:  °¥Ls NO ANALYSES: = forpt 1

ODOR: g’{i'f“? SAMPLE VESSEL / PRESERVATIVE:
PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING ECRIPMENT
Biadder Pump Bailer {Tetlon} Bladder Pamp Bailer {Teflon) _
Centrifugal Pump . i3 Bailer (PV(} Centrifugsl Pump e Batler ( PY{ o disposable}
Sulanersivle Pamp /77 7 Batler (Stainless Stegh Submursilde Pump Batler (Staintess Steel}
Peristatic Pumyp Dedicated Peristalic Puinp Dedicated

Other:

Other:

Pump Depth: A A2

WELL INTEGRITY:

f‘/j ) {n‘z {iéﬁfj}

LOUKE 207 5 Ful A2

REMARKS: i

SIGNATYURS-~~"TZM { Lo ”

Page of

F




BP ALAMEDA PORTFOLIO
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET
PROJECT #; 6148 PURGED 8Y: a4 WELL LD ot for - F
CLIENT NAME: SAMPLED BY: ey SAMPLE LD
LOCATION: 5131 Shattuck Avenne, Oakland 0A SAMPLES:  # T8~ T
- . LA e .
DATE PURGED ;%’f »ia/a_iﬁ G S START (2400hr) Tl END (2400hr) JoeT
DATESAMPLED  N/4 /0 % SAMPLE TIME (2400hr) T 25
L1
SAMPLE TYPE: Chroundwater X Surface Water Treatment Effluent Other
e

CASING DIAMETER: 2 3" R i 6" 8" Other
Casing Volume; {gallons per fooid {817 0,383 (.67} (1023 {1.50) {2600 { 3
DEPTH TO BOTTOM tfect) = Z L85 CASING VOLUME (2al) =

& 7 ERC A
DEPTH TO WATER {feut) = i, & TF CALCULATED PURGE (gul) = F
WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (feeti= /[, /% ACTUAL PURGE (galy = L

FIELE MEASUREMENTS

DATE TIME ¥YOLUME TEMP. CONDUCTIVITY plt LOLOR TURRBIEATY
o {2100k {gai} fdegrees () {sumhosiom) {smils‘ﬁ)n? {visugzi) INTLS
x/%f,»é- 4 122 L7 2o 2 Lps, ™ oL ey
3 (7770 T
L7 (] 77 (2o
P SAMPLE INFORMATION o
SAMPLE BEPTH TO WATER: IR 6,/ 7 SAMPLE TURBIDITY: 20 e
R0% RECHARGE: > YES ___ NO ANALYSES: s
- ot e A
ODOR: LA SAMPLE VESSEL / PRESERVATIVE: LS e S
PURGENG BEQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
Bladder Fump Bailer {Toflon} Biadder Pump Bailer { Tellon} ;
Centrifhgal Pump i Bailer (PY (3 Centrifugal Pumgp poBailer ¢ PV ar ﬁ”'dispmai}ie} :
Submersible Pump f‘ifif"f Bailer [Stainless Steels Subsmersible Pump Bailer (Swminless Steel)
Peristatic Pump  ° Dedicated Peristalic Pump Dedicated ¢
{tlver Dther:
)
Pump Depth: /?«f 4
WELL INTEGRITY:  ¢hp 02 755 LOCKS: #7240 = 77 07 o

REMARKS: fi o [, /%

Page of




WELLHEAD OBSERVATION FORM

=

T ERRONMENTAL NG

. P W Fo )
Site Name/Number: o f o Bare: Wi A Technican e
Waiter Grout
Box i . o v
?\ m Lock Water in Leved Well Baolts Bols Bolt Holes Cracked os| Cracked or}  Leves
_ Gaod Missing? | Wellbos? | Retasi Canys Missine? 1 8 a5 | Serinneds Broken Broken ] more than . .
Well Condition? s cliboxs § Redanve o ap MAREEIE Lippeds § oinppeds Lid2 Box? e below Additonal Comments

@
LD. Caps TOC?

ervsg bt g b ermmeete foeds
sy tationd, v ~tw gk

N v % i frepiecrd: &% Abse cap § o gt ¥ e § o vn S vae % N ve A e
$ Shating or .
ok > e ik ¢ No A sk 5 N TR B = o bk = e Bl - N [
L Lk feepituced:
LT e . ) . ""’” - —
£ e S S A — R p - -
o S ; » . e T i .
g2 o e | T |- - . U B
- o .

G | e LA — - 7 . T p—

£ !g‘ e 7 f""ﬁ? o -

g s -
P Véi e " N _)Jﬁ} .......
i & - i - W - - W, . -

N
bl Mi‘*i
i
i
{
]
i
H
/

o . - A - S
DRUM INYENTORY GENERAL SITE CONDITIONS

Brums ap sire? 'ﬁii’é No {carcle Make nozes on bouscheepuog condinons fsuch as tmash azound remedistion system enclasure/ compound, bent or
Typeand # 7 Sred. i Plaseie musstng bellards, signs wdesing Trom compound fonces, grafist on compound, exc)

e wheths

it ave E;}til wr empty, sobids or lguds:
y

P

3o label info ddescriptinn, dawe, contact infa);

fupgated 12B08, 881




la %?’C Laboratory Management Program LaliP Chain of Custody Record Page 1 of 1

():g! éenad BP/ARC Project Name: BF 148 Req Due Date (mmladiyy):: 14 Day TAT Rush TAT: Yes _ No_ X

R y BP/ARC Facifity No: £148 Lab Work Order Number:
Lab Name CaiScienne RPARE Facilty Address 5131 Shattuck Ave Consaltart/Conteactor Siratus Enviconmentst ing
iLab Address:  F440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, 4 52841 City. Sigte. ZIP Code Daklang, LA ConsultanifContractor Praest No
!Lab P Richard Villaiania Lead Regulatory Agency Alameda Address 3330 Cameron Park Dive, #5530 Cameron Park, CA 95687
Ist Phone. Ti4-895-5494 Fax 714-885.750% Craiiforeas Global 1D No THGOHIO0T03 ConsutimatContracior BM Jay Johnson
’Lab Shipping Acont Enfos Proposal No ODOVOLLTNE Phone BA-EGTE-B000 Fax 300-675-5008
JLab Botiz Order Ne Accounting Mode: Provsion X OOCBU __ ODCRM Email EDD To. Cholf@stalusne net
Cither infor Stage: Operate Activity: Monitor Invoice To: BPIARC X Congractor
|BPiARC EBM: Paut Supple Matrix No. Containers | Preservative Requested Analyses Report Type & QC Level
lEBM Phone:  (B25) 2753801 FAX (925) 2753815 . Standard _X__
{EBM Emat. paulsupple@ibo com % ’ Full Data Package ..

g § Hode: i sample not collected, indicste "o
o Sim o Sample® in comments and singla-sirike ot
Lob g g o % f%‘ § g {3 Al iniliat any proprinted samphe desorigtion,
No. Sampie Description Date Time 21 8l. £ § = glel 51813 Comments
Slelzl V2l iglsl 12 Flgie| a8 *Dxy = MTBE, TAME, ETBE,
allE] Jels|FiE(2]2] |g|E|2|8]x DIPE, TBA

Mw-1 8/ ‘1/9 v g2 x I X XXl xpxlx

MW-2 7 5 X & X Xix P xlx

MWV-3 5y X & x x| x| x| x| x

MW-4 T X ¢ X Xl x| x| x| x

M6 vats 7 X & X xlx]l x| x| x

MW.-6 AT X & X Xyx x| x]|x

MW-T ey X & X Xixixixix

TB-6148- g0 2oy 3 5 s o X 3 * ON HOLD
Samplors Newe. Lo a2 £t sis Ay 0 fjgs gl Ral}nﬁuished By i Aftiliation Date Time Accepted By f Affiliatton Date Time
Samgplers Company: Siratus Environmental ing o T fé /? i b e 5/?{/}} pRiped
[Shprent Method: Shap {1ate;
Shipment Tracking Noo
Special instructions: TH Sample ON HOLDE  Co resuits to rvifler@brosdbenting com bpalameda@dseeor com

THIS LINE - LAR USE ONLY.  Custody Beals In Place: Yes / No Temp Blank Yeg ! No i Gooler Tomp on Recespt, 2 Tray Blani Yes { No MEMISD Bompls Subralied Yes { No

BFORC LatP OO0 Raw, £ 9LAVD20MR
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Page 1 of 19

_alscience
&=_nvironmental
& aboratories, Inc.

August 17, 2009

Jay Johnson
Stratus Environmental, inc.
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550

Cameron Park, CA 95682-3861
Calscience Work Order No.: 09-08-0455
BP 6148

Subject:
Client Reference:

Dear Client:
Enclosed is an analytical report for the above-referenced project. The samples
included in this report were received 8/6/2009 and analyzed in accordance with

the attached chain-of-custody.
Unless otherwise noted, all analytical testing was accomplished in accordance with
the guidelines established in our Quality Systems Manual, applicable standard
operating procedures, and other related documentation. The original report of
subcontracted analysis, if any, is provided herein, and follows the standard Calscience
data package. The results in this analytical report are limited to the samples tested

and any reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety.
If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact

the undersigned.

Sincerely,

/MM\/?K
Calscience Environmental

Laboratories, Inc.
Richard Villafania
Project Manager
. CSDLAC ID: 10109
TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

. NELAP ID: 03220CA
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «

SCAQMD ID: 93LA0830
FAX: (714) 894-7501

CA-ELAP ID: 1230



gy
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alscience

mw aboratories, Inc.

nvironmental

Analytical Report

Page 2 of 19

Stratus Environmental, inc

3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861

Date Received:
Work Order No:
Preparation:

08/06/09
09-08-0455
EPA 5030B

Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: BP 6148 Page 1 of 3
Lab Sample Date/Time i Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collecied ~ Malrix  Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC Balch D
MwW.1 09-08-0455-1-E 08/04/09 Aqueous GC11  08i0g/00  08/09/08  gopgosB01
08:25 06:09
Parameler Result RL DE Qual Linits
Gasoline Range Organics {C6-C12} ND 50 1 ugiL
Surrogates: REC (%) Conlrol Limils ual
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 78 38-134
MW.2 09-08-0455-2-E 08/04/08 Aqueous GG11  08/03/09  08/09/09  g90508B01
07:55 06:43
Parameler Resuyit RL DFE Qual Units
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12) 4300 1000 20 uofl
Surrogales: REC (%) Control Limils Qual
1,4-Bromoflusrobenzene 82 38-134
MW-3 09-08-0455-3-E 08/04/09 Agqueous GC11  08/0s/og  0BA9/09 90308801
08:11 07:17
Parameler Result RL DE Qual Units
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12) 230 50 1 ugfl
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
1.4-Bromofluorobenzene a5 38-134
MW-4 09-08-0455-4-E 08/04/09 Aqueous GG 11 08/os/os  08/09/08  popsosBOA
07:40 07:51
Parameter Result RL DFE Qual Unils
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12) ND 50 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Condrof iimiis Qual
1,4-Bromoflugrobenzene 77 38-134

RL - Reporting Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »

BF - Dilution Factor

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494

FAX: (714) 894-7501




Page 3 of 19

llﬁl:llnl
QD

Iscience

I

. Environmental Analytical Report
== aboratories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 08/06/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-08-0455
Cameron Park, CA 85682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B

Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: BP 61438 Page 2 of 3
Lab Sample Date/Time ) Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Coliected  Matrix  Instument Prepared  Analyzed QC BatchiD
Mw-5 09-08-0455-5-E  08/04/09 Aqueous GC11  0@/osfos  08/09/09  g90308B04
07:07 08:24
BParametler Result RL DF Qual Linits
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12) 160 50 1 ugil
Surrogates; REC (%) Conlrol Limits Qual
1,4-Bromofluorcbenzene 82 38-134
MW.6 09-08-0455-6-D  08/04/09 Agqueous GC29  o08/11/09 081109  ggpg10R02
07:11 17:25
Parameter Result Ry DE Qual Units
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12) ND 50 1 ug/t.
Surrogates: REC (%) £eontrol Limits Qual
1,4-Bremofluorobenzene 87 38-134
MW.7 09-08-0455-7-D  08/04/08 Aqueous GC29  08/11/09 081108  pogsiom02
07:25 17:58
Parameler Result RL DF Qual Units
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12) ND 50 i ug/L
Surrogates: REC {%) Control Limils ual
1,4-Bromofluerchenzena 89 38-134
Method Blank 099-12-695-634 N/A Aqueous  GC 11 08/08/09 98113532!29 090808B01
Parameter Resuit RL DF Qua| Unils
Gasaline Range Organics (C6-C12) ND 50 1 ug/l
Surrogates: REC (%) Confrol Limits Qual
1,4-Bramofluarobenzene 77 38-134

RL - Reporting Limil

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »

CF - Dilution Faclor

Qual - Quatifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494 -

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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il

S _;__flsc:ence
a=_nvironmental Analytical Report
= aboratories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 08/06/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-08-0455
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
. Project: BP 6148 Page 3 of 3
Lab Sample Date/Time . Cate Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected ~ Matrix  Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC BatchiD
Method Blank 099.12-695-636 N/A Aqueous GC29  08/10/09 986’; _11139 090810B02
Parameter Resuit RL DE Qual Unils
Gasaoline Range Organics (C6-C12) ND 50 1 ug/lL
Surrggates: REC (%) Controi Limits Qual
1,4-Bromafluprobenzene 88 38-134
RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qua' - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5404 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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alscience

nvironmental

Analytical Report

== ahporatories, Inc.

Page 5 of 19

Stratus Environmental, inc.
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550
Cameron Park, CA 85682-8861

Project; BP 6148

Date Received:
Work Order No:
Preparation:
Method:

Units:

08/06/09
09-08-0455
EPA 5030B
EPA 8260B

ug/L

Page 1 0of 3

Lab Sample Date/Time

Malrix Instrument

Dale/Time
Analyzed QC Balch ID

Client Sample Number Number Collected
MwW-1 09-08-0455-1-B 08/04/09 Aqueous GC/MS BB 08/M12/08 08M2/09  090812L01
08:25 13:53
Parameter Resull RL DE  Qual  Parameter RL DF  Qual
Benzene ND 0.50 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 0.50 1
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.50 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohel (TBA) 10 1
1.2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 1 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 0.50 1
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 0.50 1
Toluene ND 0.50 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 0.50 1
Xylenes (total) ND .50 1 Ethanol 300 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Coniro! Qual Surrogates: Control Qual
Limits Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 111 a80-128 Dibromofiuoromethane 80-127
Toluene-d8 56 80-120 1,4-Bromofluorcbenzene 68-120
MW-2 09-08-0455-2-B 08/04/09 Aqueous GC/MS BB 08/12/09  090812L01
07:58 1911
Parameter Result RL DF  Qual  Parameler RL DE  Qual
Benzene 61 2.0 4 Methyl-i-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 2.0 4
1,2-Bibromoethane ND 2.0 4 Tert-Butyl Alccho! {TBA) 40 4
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 2.0 4 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 2.0 4
Ethylbenzene 250 5.0 10 Ethyi-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 2.0 4
Toluene 3.6 20 4 Tert-Amyi-Methyl Ether (TAME) 2.0 4
Xylenes (total) 22 2.0 4 Ethanal 1200 4
Surrogates: REC {%) <Conlrol Qual Surrogates: Control Qual
Limits Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 124 80-128 Dibromofiuoromethane 80-127
Toluene-d8 98 80-120 1,4-Bremofluorchenzene 63-120
MW-3 09-08-0455-3-B 08/04/09 Aqueous GC/MS BB 08/12/09  090812L01
08:11 19:43
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter RL DE Qual
Benzene ND 0.50 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE} 0.50 1
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.50 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 10 1
1,2-Cichlofcethane ND 0.50 1 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 0.50 1
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 0.50 1
Toluene ND 0.50 1 © Tert-Amyi-Methyl Ether (TAME) 0.50 1
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 1 Ethanel 300 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Conirol Qual Surrogates: Contral GQual
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 110 80-128 Dibromofluoromethane 80-127
Toluene-dd [£1:1 80-120 1,4-Bromoflucrobenzene 68-120
RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Facler Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 ¢ TEL:(714) 895-5404 »

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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m_ NvVironmental Analytical Report
H ,
=w ahoratories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 08/06/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-08-0455
Camerecn Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Units: ugfL
Project: BP 6148 Page 2 of 3
Lab Sample Date/Time . Date Dale/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collegted _ Malrix — Instrumenl  prepared  Analyzed Q€ Baich 1D
MW-4 09-08-0455-4-B 08/04/09 Agqueous GC/MS BB 08/12/0% 08/12/09  p90812L01
07:40 20:14
Parameter Resuit RL DF Qual Parameter Resull RL DE Qual
Benzene ND 0.50 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 1
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.50 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 10 1
1.2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 1 Diisopropyl Ether {DIPE) ND 0.50 1
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 1 Ethyl-t-Butyt Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 4
Toluene ND 0.50 1 Terl-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50 1
Xylenes {{otal) ND 0.80 1 Ethanoi ND 300 1
Surrogates:; REC (%) Contraol Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Contro! Qual
Limils Limils
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 114 80-128 Dibromoflucromethane 114 80-127
Toluene-d8 100 80-120 1,4-Bromofiuorobenzene 84 68-120
MW-5 09-08-0455-5-B 08/04/09 Aqueocus GC/MS BB 08/M12/09 08M2/09  pops12L01
07:07 20:46
Parameler Result RL DF Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Benzene ND 0.50 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether {MTBE) ND 0.50 1
1,2-Dibromeethane ND 0.50 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA} ND 10 1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 1 Diiscpropyl Ether {DIPE) ND 0.50 1
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 1
Toluene ND 0.50 1 Terl-Amyl-Methyl Ether {TAME) NE 0.50 1
Xylenes {lotal} ND 0.50 1 Ethanal ND 300 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Contrel Qual Surrogales: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
1.2-Dichioroethane-d4 113 80-128 Dibromofluorcmethane 115 80-127
Toluene-d8 [12] 80-120 1,4-Bromofiucrobenzene 97 68-120
MW.6 09-08-0455-6-B 08/04/03 Aquecus GC/MS BB 0812/09  08/12/09 (090812101
07:11 21:18
Parameter Result BL BF Qual Parameter Resull RL DF Qual
Benzene ND 0.50 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 1
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.50 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 10 1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 1 Diisopropyl Ether (CIPE) ND 0.50 1
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether {ETBE} ND 0.50 1
Toluene ND 0.50 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50 1
Xylenes {lolal} ND 0.50 1 Ethanol ND 300 1
Surroaates: REC (%) Conirol Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 115 80-128 Dibromofluoromethane 114 80-127
Taoluene-d8 106 80-120 1,4-Bromofluorocbenzene 94 68-120

RL - Reporiing Limit DF - Dilution Factor

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 =

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494 -

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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S ;
==_ nvironmental Analytical Report
= .
== aboratories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 08/06/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-08-0455
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Units: ug/L
Project: BP 6148 Page 3 of 3
Lah Sample Date/Tima . Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected Malrix  Instrumenr! prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID
MW.7 09-08-8455-7.-B 08/04/09 Aqueous GC/MS BB 08/12/08 08M2/09  p90812L01
07:25 21:49
Parameter Result RL DFE Quat Parameter Result RL DFE ual
Benzene ND 0.50 1 Meathyt-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 1
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.50 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohal (TBA) ND 10 1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 1 Diisopropyl Ether {DIPE) ND 0.50 1
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 1
Toluene ND 0.50 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether {TAME) ND 0.50 1
Xylenes {lotal) ND 0.50 1 Ethanol ND 300 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogales: REC (%) Conirol ual
Limils Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 119 80-128 Dibromofluoromethane 119 80-127
Toluene-d8 101 80-120 1,4-Bromoflucrobenzene 81 68-120
Method Blank 099-12-703-1,035 N/A Aqueous GC/MS BE 08/12/09 0?/12!09 090812101
3:22
Parameler Result HL DE Qual Parameter Resull RL DE Qual
Benzene ND 0.50 1 Methyl--Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 1
1,2-Dibromeethane ND 0.50 9 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 10 1
1,2-Dichlorcethane ND 0.50 1 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.50 1
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 1 Ethyl-i-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 1
Toluene ND G.50 1 Tert-Amyl-Methy! Ether (TAME) ND 0.50 1
Xylenes (tolal) ND 0.50 1 Ethanol ND 300 1
Surrogates: REC {%) Coniral Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Conlrol Qual
Limits Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102 80-128 Gibromoflucromethane 102 80-127
Toluene-d8 95 80-120 1,4-Bromofiucrobenzene 90 68-120
Method Blank 099-12.703-1,037 NIA Aqueous GC/MS BB 0(8/13/08 08/13/03  090813L01
13:36
Pararmeler Result RL DE Qual Parameler Resuilt RL DE Qual
Benzene ND 0.50 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) NI 0.50 1
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.50 1 Terl-Butyl Alcohal {TBA) ND 10 1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 1 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.50 1
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 1
Toluene ND 0.50 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50 1
Xylenes {lotal) ND 0.50 1 Ethanol ND 300 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Quai Surrogates: REC (®%} Caontrol Qual
Limits Limits
1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 107 80-128 Cibromofluoromethane 110 B0-127
Toluene-d8 g2 80-120 1,4-Bromofiucrobenzense 89 58-120

RL - Reporting Limid DF - Dilulion Factor

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) B95-5494

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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= ;__:_mlsc:ence
=w=_nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
Ew aboratories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 08/06/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 08-08-0455
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 50308
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project BP 6148
Date Date MS/MSD Balch
Quality Control Sample 1D Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
09-08-0456-1 Aqueous GC 11 08/08/09 08/08/09 090808501
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD GL Qualifiers
93 95 38-134 3 0-25

Gasoline Range Crganics (CB-C12)

FAX: (714) 894-7501

TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

CL - Control Limit

RPLC - Relative Percent Difference ,
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 ,
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alscience
s=_nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
&w aboratories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 08/06/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-08-0455
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EFA 5030B
Method: EPA 80158 (M)
Project BP 6148
Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Conlrol Sample 1 Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
Aqueous GC 29 08M0/69 08/11/09 0690810502
MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
85 38-134 1 0-25

09-08-0450-7

Parameter
Gasoline Range Organics (CB-C12)

87

CL - Control Limit

TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

FAX: (714) 894-7501

RPD - Relalive Percent Difference ,
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .
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= Nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate

&= aboratories, Inc.

Stratus Envirenmental, inc. Date Received: 08/06/08
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-08-0455
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 50308

Method. EPA 82608

Project BP 6148

Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample iD Matrix instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
l MW-1 Agueous GC/MS BB 08/12/09 08/12/09 030812501
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 103 101 76-124 1 0-20
Carbon Tetrachloride 98 101 74-134 3 0-20
Chlorobenzene 95 93 80-120 2 0-20
1,2-Dibromoethane g2 92 80-120 1 0-20
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95 95 80-120 0 0-20
1,1-Dichloroethene 101 98 73-127 2 0-20
Ethylbenzene 91 89 78-126 3 0-20
Toluene 91 g3 80-120 2 0-20
Trichioroethene 102 160 77-120 2 0-20
Viny} Chloride 103 116 72-126 12 0-20
Methyl-t-Butyl Elther {MTBE) g2 95 67-121 3 0-4%
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA} 83 101 36-162 7 0-30
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 86 98 60-138 2 0-45
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) g1 92 69-123 0 0-30
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 82 82 65-120 1 0-20
£thanol 110 123 30-180 11 Q0-72

RPD - Relalive Percent Difference , CL - Controf Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 , TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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#;f:nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate

& aboratories, Inc.

Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 08/06/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-08-0455
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B

Method: EPA 8260B

Project BP 6148

Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Contral Sample 1D Matrix Instrument Prepared Anaiyzed Number
09-68-0454-2 Aqueous GC/MS BB 08/13/09 08M3/09 090813501

Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RFD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 108 111 76-124 1 0-20

Carben Tetrachloride 112 117 74-134 4 G-20

Chicrobenzene 105 102 80-120 3 0-20
1,2-Dibromoethane 100 105 80-120 5 0-20
1,2-Dichlorchenzens g9 101 80-120 2 0-20
1,1-Dichloroethene 102 109 73-127 7 0-20

Ethylbenzene 92 92 78-126 1 0-20

Tolugne 97 103 80-120 ] 0-20

Trichloroethene 104 107 77-120 3 0-20

Vinyl Chloride 91 95 72-126 4 0-20

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE}) 84 85 87-121 12 0-49

Tert-Butyl Algchet {TBA) 105 101 36-162 4 0-30

Diisopropyl Ether (DiPE) 89 85 60-138 6 0-45

Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 86 92 69-123 7 0-30
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 81 88 65-120 8 0-20

Elhanal 111 119 30-180 7 0-72

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Controf Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 . TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: {714) 894-7501
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i aboratories, Inc.

Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate

Date Received:

Page 12 of 19

N/A
09-08-0455

Stratus Environmental, inc.

Work Order No:

EPA 5030B

3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation:
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: BP 6148
Date Date LCS/LCSD Balch
Quality Control Sample 12 Malrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
‘ 095-12-695-634 Aqueous GC 11 08/08/09 08/08/09 030808801
Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL. RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12) 97 98 78-120 1 0-290
RPD - Relative Percent Difference CL - Control Limit
FAX: (714) 894-7501

7440 Lincoin Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «

TEL:(714) 895-5494 »
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= MEmlsc;ence
a_nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
&= aboratories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: N/A
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-08-0455
Cameron Rark, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: BP 6148
Date Date LCSILCSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
099-12-695-636 Aqueous GG 28 08/10/09 08/11/09 090810102
LCS %REC LCSD %REC WREC CL RPD RPDCL  Qualifiers
87 83 78-120 1 0-20

Parameter
Gasolineg Range Organics {(C6-C12)

CL - Controf Limil

FAX: {714) 894-7501

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « - TEL:(714) 895-5494 »
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nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/L.CS Duplicate

== aboratories, Inc.

Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Recesived: N/A
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-08-0455
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Freparation: ERA 50308

Method: EPA 8260B

Project: BP 6148

) ] Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality Control Sample D Matrix Instrument Preparad Analyzed Number
089-12-70341,035 Aqueous GC/MS BB 0812109 0812168 0963812L01
Parameter LCS UREC LCSD %REC UREC CL. ME_CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers

Benzene 2] 100 80-120 73-127 1 0-20
Carbon Tetrachloride g7 100 74.134 64-144 3 0-20
Chlorobenzene 92 g2 80-120 73127 0 0-20
1,2-Dibromoethane 88 94 79-121 72128 6 0-20
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 92 96 80-120 73127 3 0-20
1,1-Dichloroethene a8 100 78-126 70-134 2 0-28
Ethylbenzene 89 a0 80-120 73127 1 0-20
Toluene 92 94 80-120 73-127 1 0-20
Trichloroethene g8 98 79-127 71-135 0 0-20
Vinyl Chloride 110 1056 72-132 62-142 4 0-20
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 83 a8 69-123 60-132 5 0-20
Tert-Butyl Alcchal (TBA) 101 55 63-123 53-133 5 0-20
Ciisopropyt Ether (DIPE) 91 93 59-137 46-150 2 0-37
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether {(ETBE} 87 ] 69-123 60-132 4 0-20
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 78 81 70-120 62-128 4 0-20
Ethano! 118 99 28-160 6-182 18 0-57

Total number of LCS compounds : 16
Total number of ME compounds : 0

Total number of ME compounds allowed : 1
LCS ME CL validation result : Pass

RPD - Reialive Percent Difference , CL - Controf Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 » TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate

Page 15 of 19

== aboratories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: N/A
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-08-0455
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Freparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 82608
Project: B 6148
_ _ Date Date LCS/LCSD Baich

Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Anatyzed Number
099-12-703-1,037 Aqueous GC/MS BB 08/13/09 08/13/09 096813101
Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %RECCL ME CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 109 110 80-120 73-127 1 0-20

Carbon Tetrachloride 112 113 74-134 G4-144 1 0-20

Chlorobenzene 103 103 80-120 73127 o 0-20

1,2-Dibromoethane 99 105 79-121 72128 [ 0-20
1,2-Dichlorohenzene 100 102 80-120 73127 2 0-20

1,1-Dichloroethene 109 141 78-126 70-134 2 0-28

Ethylbenzene 97 98 80-120 73127 1 0-20

Taluene 100 102 80-120 73127 2 0-20

Trichloroethene 109 111 79-127 71-135 2 0-20

Winyl Chloride 99 103 72-132 62-142 4 0-20

Methyl-t-Butyi Ether (MTBE) 86 89 69-123 60-132 3 0-20

Terl-Butyl Alcohel (TBA) 104 103 63-123 53-133 1 0-20

Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE} 80 101 58-137 48-150 11 0-37

Ethyl-{-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 86 95 69-123 §0-132 10 0-20

Tert-Amyk-Methyl Ether (TAME) 84 86 70-120 §2-128 2 0-20

Ethancl 113 126 28-160 65-182 11 0-57

Tolal number of LCS compounds : 16
Total number of ME compounds : 0

Total number of ME compounds allowed :

1.C8 ME CL validation result : Pass

RPD - Relative Fercent Difference ,

CL - Conlrol Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .

TEL:{714) 895-5494 .

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Glossary of Terms and Qualifiers

= _Ti:lsc:ence
== nvironmental

aboratories, Inc.
09-08-0455

LT

Waork Order Number:
Definition
Sample too dilute to quantify surrogate.
BA = Relative percent difference out of contral. AY = Matrix interference suspected.

Qualifier
AX
BA
BA,AY
BB
BF
BH
BU
Bv
BY
BZ
CL
CQ
cu
DF
DU
ET

Relative percent difference out of control.

Sample > 4x spike concentration.
Reporting limits raised due to high hydrocarbon background.
Reporting limits raised due to high level of non-target analytes.
Sample analyzed after holding time expired.
Sample received after holding time expired.
Sample received at improper temperature.
Sample preserved improperly.
Initial analysis within holding time but required dilution.

Analyte concentration greater than 10 times the blank concentration.
Surrogate concentration diluted to not detectable during analysis.
Reporting limits elevated due to matrix interferences.

nsufficient sample guantity for matrix spike/dup matrix spike.
Sample was extracted past end of recommended max. holding time.

Result exceeds normal dynamic range; reported as a min est,

EY
GR

J,DX
LA
LG,AY

LHAY
LM,AY

LN,AY

Internal standard recovery is outside method recovery limit.

CCV recovery abovelimit; analyte not detected.
Calibrtn. verif. recov. below method CL for this analyte.

Calibrtn. verif. recov. above method CL for this analyte.

J=EPA Flag -Estimated value; DX= Value < lowest standard (MQL), but > than MDL.

Confirmatory analysis was past holding time.

LG= Surrogate recovery below the acceptance limit. AY= Matrix interference suspected.

[.H= Surrogate recovery above the acceptance limit. AY= Matrix interference suspected.
.M= MS and/or MSD above acceptance iimits. See Blank Spike (LCS). AY= Matrix

interference suspecied.,
LN= MS and/or MSD below acceptance limits. See Blank Spike (LCS). AY= Matrix

interference suspected.
LCS recovery above method control limits.
TEL:(714) 895-5494 =

LQ
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Work Order Number:  09-08-0455

Qualifier Definition
LR LCS recovery below method confrol limits.
Lw Quantitation of unknown hydrocarbon({s) in sample based on gasoline.
LX Quantitation of unknown hydrocarbon(s) in sample based on diesel.
MB Analyte present in the method blank.
PC Sample taken from VOA vial with air bubble > 6mm diameter.
PI Primary and confirm resuits varied by > than 40% RPD.
REB RPD exceeded method control limit; % recoveries within limits.
sSG A silica gel cleanup procedure was performed.

Solid - Unless otherwise indicated, solid sample data is reported on a wet weight basis,
not corrected for % moisture.

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:{714) 895-5404 « FAX: (714) 884-7501
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‘:} ABP aﬂ'hated cc-nmny BPIARC Fac“ity No:

BP/ARC Project Name:

BP 6148

6148

Req Due Date {mm/dd/yy):

Laboratory Management Program LaMP Chain of Custody Record

Page 1 of i

AHGS

14 Day TAT Rush TAT: Yes

No X

Lab Work Order Number:

CalScience

BP/ARC Faciity Address: 5131 Shattuck Ave

Consuliant/Contractor: Stratus Environmental inc.

fl,ab Address: 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841 City, State, ZIP Code: Qakland, CA Consultant/Contractor Project Mo:
Lab PM: Richard Villafania ILead Regulatory Agency: Alameda Address: 3330 Cameron Park Drive, #550, Cameron Park, CA 95682
Lab Phone: 714-885-5494 Fax: 714-895-7501 lCalifomia Globat 1D No.: T0600100103 Consultant/Contractor PM: Jay Johnson
Lab Shipping Acent: [Enfos Proposal No: GO0VO-0602 Phone: 530-676-6000 Fax: 530-676-G005
Lab Bottle Order No: Accounting Mode: Provision X OOC-BU OOC-RM Email EDD Te:  Chuff@stratusinc.net
Other Info: Stage: Operate Activity: Monitor Invoice To: BP/ARC _ X Contractor
BP/ARC EBM: Paul Supple Matrix No. Containers ! Preservalive Requested Analyses Raport Type & QC Level
EBM Phone: (925) 275-3801 FAX (925) 275-3815 " Standard _X,
] y
EBM Email pauisupple@bp.com .5 o Full Data Package i
5 g Nete: if sample not collected, Indicate "No
E o @ g Sample” In comments and single-strike out
" 1 S =| z 8 @ e and initial any preprinted sample descriplion,
Lab - ' 21, 2|3 sin|gge
No Sample Description Date Time % glg ] g = gIelzlatd Comtents
AR =leisls |5 Zlglzls 3 *Oxy = MTBE, TAME, ETBE,
=18l g 3, = = i} & g
HEE: S EEAERERE: Elglglg|s DIPE, TBA
bopMw-1 8/‘//5‘?- 0: 28 X P X x| x{x|x]|x
2, IMW-z ~: 55 X 6 X x| xpx|px|x
3 fmw-3 3.7/ X & X x| x{xpx|x
Ly w4 Vaty X & X x| x{x|x|x
)
MW-5 . X 6 X x| x]x|x]|x
S 7:07
b luw~s 4/ X & X X x]x|x]|x
MW-7 25 X & X X x| x| x|x
3 . R R
7 {1B-6148- 080 2608 \ 5 top X 3 X N ONHOLD
lSampler’s Name: 59 LS TED //_g r#7 £e /,'& S Re@qutshed By / Affiliation Date Time Accepted By / Affiliation Date Fime
]Safnpier's Company; Stratus Environmentaf Inc. é_ﬂ /ﬁ&f/ LPS  pae i 4/%/ g /2o Qg
Shipment Method: Shlp Date: M
rl
Shipmant Tracking No: 1 05 528 63 1 ) J%’/ﬁc’{ ’ 0}001
Special Instructions: . —— emme . . .saultsto miller@broadbenting. com; bpafameda@secor.com / i =
THIS LINE - LAB USE ONLY: Custody Seals §n Place: Yes/ No | Temp Blank: Yes / No l Cooler Temp on Receipt: °FIC Trip Blank: Yes f No I MS/MSD Sample Submitted: Yes / No

BPIARC LaMP COC Rev. § 01/01/2000
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.n.;f;?gﬁﬁﬂtnﬂ@ . WORK ORDER #: 09-08- @ ET I(.léj
s Ivirorimeriial

| .iabammﬂ“&% ine. SAMPLE RE CEIPTFRM

CLIENT: S‘/"Jmﬂu’) DATE: €%/ 06 /09

Cooler | of [

TEMPERATURE: (Criteria: 0.0 °C - 6.0 °C, not frozen)
Temperature 2 .3 °c-0.2° cFh=_2 .1 °C m [ Sample

[0 Sample(s) outside temperature criteria (PM/APM contacted by: ).
[ Sample(s) outside temperature criteria but received on ice/chilled on same day of sampling.
[1 Received at ambient temperature, placed on ice for transport by Courier.
Ambient Temperature: [T Air O Filter [0 Metals Only L[] PCBs Only Initial; #

‘CyODY SEALS INTACT:
Cooler O O No (Not Intact) £1 Not Present O N/A Initial: %

0 Sample O O No (Not Intact) mot Present Initiak:

SAMPLE CONDITION: Yes No N/A
Chain-Of-Custody (COC) document(s) received with samples................... = o O
COC document(s) received complete............ =z d |

(21 Collection date/time, matrix, and/or # of containers logged in based on sample |abels.

[.] COC not relinquished. [l No date relinquished.  [J No time relinquished.

Sampler's name indicated on COC.............cooo = 0 m
Sample container label(s) consistentwith COC.......................... &f O i
Sample container(s) intact and good condition.................. 21/ O O
Correct containers and volume for analyses requested...................o e, al O O
Analyses received within holding time............. i jr.d . O
Proper preservation noted on COC or sample container..................o..l Ly 0 O
[ Unpreserved vials received for Volatites analysis

Volatile analysis container(s) free of headspace................cocooovi il i O O
Tedlar bag(s) free of condensation................. ... O | /E/
CONTAINER TYPE:

Solid: 1402CGJ 80zCGJ [O160zCGJ [ISleeve OEnCores® OTemaCores® O

Water: OVOA @ﬁﬂ\h OVOAna, L1125AGEB [125AGBh [1125AGBp O1AGB [11AGBna; [11AGBs
FI500AGB CI500AGJ O500AGJs [250AGB [O250CGB [1250CGBs O1PB [I500PB [1500PBna
C1250PB O250PBn [1125PB (1125FPBznna [J100PJ C100P.Jna; [ O |

Air: OTedlar® OSumma® O Other: O Checked/Labeled by:
Container: C: Clear A: Amber P: Plastic G: Glass J:Jar B: Bottle Z: Ziploo/Resealable Bag E: Envelop Reviewed by: .5

Preservative: h:HCL n:HNO3 nazNapS:0; Na:NaOH p: HiPO, s:H;80; znna: ZnAc,+NaCH f: Field-filtered  Scanned by:

SOP T100_090 (07/16/08)



ATTACHMENT
FIELD PROCEDURES FOR GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

The sampling procedures for groundwater monitoring events are contained in this
appendix.

Groundwater and Liquid-Phase Petroleum Hydrocarbon Depth Assessment

Prior to measuring the depth to liquid in the well, the well caps are removed and the
liquid level allowed to stabilize. A water/hydrocarbon interface probe is used to assess
the liquid-phase petroleum hydrocarbon (LPH) thickness, if present, and a water level
indicator is used to measure the groundwater depth in monitoring wells that do not
contain LPH. Depth to groundwater or LPH is measured from a datum point at the top of
each monitoring well casing. The datum point is typically a notch cut in the north side of
the casing edge. If a water level indicator is used, the tip is subjectively analyzed for
hydrocarbon sheen.

Subjective Analysis of Groundwater

Prior to purging, a water sample is collected from the monitoring well for subjective
assessment. The sample is retrieved by gently lowering a clean, disposable bailer to
approximately one-half the bailer length past the air/liquid interface. The bailer is then
retrieved, and the sample contained within the bailer is examined for floating LPH and
the appearance of a LPH sheen.

Monitoring Well Sampling

In many cases, determining whether to purge or not to purge wells prior to sample
collection is made in the field and is often based on depth to water relative to the screen
interval of the well. Site-specific field data sheets present details associated with the
purge method and equipment used.

Monitoring wells, when purged, use a pump or bailer until pH, temperature, and
conductivity of the purge water has stabilized and a minimum of three well volumes of
water has been removed. Field measuring equipment is calibrated and maintained
according to the manufacturer’s instructions. If three well volumes cannot be removed in
one half hour’s time the well is allowed to recharge to 80% of original level. After
recharging, a groundwater sample is then collected from each of the wells using
disposable bailers.

A Teflon bailer, electric submersible or bladder pump will be the only equipment used
for well sampling. When samples for volatile organic analysis are being collected, the
pump flow will be regulated at approximately 100 milliliters per minute to minimize
pump effluent turbulence and aeration. Gilass bottles of at least 40-milliliters volume and
fitted with Teflon-lined septa will be used in sampling for volatile organics. These

TABP Arcoi\BP-ARCO OM Info\Bay Area\Sampting SOP.doc STRATUS



bottles will be filled completely to prevent air accumulation in the bottle. A positive
meniscus forms when the bottle is completely full. A convex Teflon septum will be
placed over the positive meniscus to eliminate air. After the bottle is capped, it is inverted
and tapped to verify that it contains no air bubbles. The sample containers for other
parameters will be filled, filtered as required, and capped. Glass and plastic bottles used
by Stratus to collect groundwater samples are supplied by the laboratory.

Groundwater Sample Labeling and Preservation

Samples are collected in appropriate containers supplied by the laboratory. All required
chemical preservation is added to the bottles prior to delivery to Stratus. Sample label
information includes a unique sample identification number, job identification number,
date, and time. Afier labeling, all groundwater samples are placed in a Ziploc® type bag
and placed in an ice chest cooled to approximately 4° Celsius. Upon arriving at Stratus’
office the samples are transferred to a locked refrigerator cooled to approximately 4°
Celsius. Chemical preservation is controlled by the required analysis and is noted on the
chain-of-custody form. Trip and temperature blanks supplied by the laboratory
accompany the groundwater sample containers and groundwater samples.

Sample Identification and Chain-of-Custody Procedures

Sample identification and chain-of-custody procedures document sample possession from
the time of collection to ultimate disposal. Each sample container submitted for analysis
has a label affixed to identify the job number, sampler, date and time of sample
collection, and a sample number unique to that sample. This information, in addition to a
description of the sample, field measurements made, sampling methodology, names of
on-site personnel, and any other pertinent field observations, is recorded in the field
records. The samples are analyzed by a California-certified laboratory.

A chain-of-custody form is used to record possession of the sample from time of
collection to its arrival at the laboratory. When the samples are shipped, the person in
custody of them relinquishes the samples by signing the chain-of-custody form and
noting the time. The sample-control officer at the laboratory verifies sample integrity and
confirms that the samples are collected in the proper containers, preserved correctly, and
contain adequate volumes for analysis. These conditions are noted on a Laboratory
Sample Receipt Checklist that becomes part of the laboratory report upon request.

If these conditions are met, each sample is assigned a unique log number for
identification throughout analysis and reporting. The log number is recorded on the
chain-of-custody form and in the legally-required log book maintained by the laboratory.
The sample description, date received, client's name, and other relevant information is
also recorded.

Equipment Cleaning

All reusable sampling equipments are cleaned us.ing phosphate-free detergents and rinsed
with de-ionized water.
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APPENDIX B

HISTORICAL GROUND-WATER MONITORING DATA



Table 2
Historical Groundwater Elevation Data

Summary Report
ARCO Service Station 6148 Date: 01-26-95
5131 Shattuck Avenue, Qakland, California Project Number: 0805-135.01
e S
Water Ground-
Well Level Depth Ground- Floating Water

Desig- Field TOC 1o Water Product Flow  Hydraulic
nation Date Elevation Water Elevation  Thickness Ditection Gradient

ft-MSL feet fi-MSL feat MWN foot/foot
MW-1 12-23.91 188.03 18.26 89.77 Sheen NR NR
MW-3 01-07.92 108.03 17.44 90.59 Sheen NR NR
MWw-1 01-19-92 108.03 17.17 90.86 ND NR NR
MW..1 02.19-92 108.03 16.52 91.51 ND NR NR
MW.1 03-18-92 108.03 16.81 91,22 ND NR NR
MW 04-20-92 108.03 17.56 95.47 ND NR NR
MWw-] 05-15-92 108.03 17.96 90.07 ND NR NR
MW-1 06-12-92 108.03 18.16 89.87 NBD NR NR
MW-1 07-15.92 108.03 18.32 89.71 ND NR NR °
MW-1 08-07-92 108.03 18.34 89.69 ND NR NR
MWt 9-14.92 108.03 18.46 89.57 ND NR NR
MW-1 10-07-92 108.03 18.52 89.51 N[ NR NR
Mw-1 11-12-92 168.03 18.11 89.92 ND NR NR
MW-1 12-09-92 108.03 17.10 90.93 ND NR NR
MW-1 01-21-93 108.03 1544 92.5¢ ND NR NR
MW-1 02-22-93 108.G3 16.54 91.49 ND NR NR
MW-i 03-25-93 108.03 17.05 90.28 ND NE NR
MW.1 (4-14-93 108.03 1745 90.58 ND NR NE
MW-1 05-22.93 108.03 17.78 90.25 ND NR NR
MW-1 06-17.93 108.03 17.90 $0.13 ND NR NR
MW-1 07-27-93 108.03 18.10 89,93 ND NR NR
MW-1 08-29-93 108.03 18.31 89.72 ND NR NR
MW.-1 09-30-93 10B.03 18.24 89.79 ND NR NR
MWt 11-16-93 108.03 18.17 89.86 ND NR NR
MW-]1 02-02-94 108.03 17.31 90.72 ND NR NR
MW-] 04-29-94 108.03 17.31 90,72 ND NR NR
MW.1 08-02-94 108.03 17.95 90.08 ND sSw 0.017
MW-1 11-16-94 108.03 17.04 90.99 ND Sw 0.02

esj/h:A6148\6148mdb.xIs\Table 2:dcl
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Table 2
Historical Groundwater Elevation Data

Summary Report

ARCO Service Station 6148 Date: 01-26-95

5131 Shattuck Avenue, Oakland, California Project Number: 0805-135.01

W

Water Ground-
Well Level Depth Ground- Floating Water
Desig- Field TOC to Water Product Flow  Hydraulic
nation Date Eievation Water Elevation  Thickness Direction Gradient
ft-MSE. feet ft-MSL feet MWN foot/foot

MWw.-2 12-23-91 107.43 17.98 89.45 Sheen NR NR
MW-2 01-07-92 107.43 i7.15 90,28 Sheen NR NR
MW-2 01-19-92 107.43 17.47 89.95 ND NR NR
MW.-2 02-19-92 107.43 16,28 91.15 ND NR NR
MW-2 03-18-92 107,43 16,52 90,91 ND NR NR
MW.-2 042092 i07.43 17.27 90.16 ND NR NR
MW.2 05-15-92 10743 17.62 £9.81 ND NR NR
MW-2 06-12-92 107.43 A17.63 AR9.80 0,05 NR NR
MW-2 07-15-92 107.43 17.65 89.78 ND NR NR
MW.2 08-07-92 107.43 17.80 85.63 ND NR NR
MW-2 09-14-92 107.43 A8.09 A89.34 0.55 NR KR
Mw.2 10-07-92 10743 A18.55 A88.88 031 NR NR
MW-2 11-12-92 107.43 17.95 89,48 Sheen NR NR
MWw-2 12-09-92 107.43 #16.85 A90.58 0.02 NR NR
MW-2 01-21.93 107.43 *15.08 49235 0.01 NR NR
MW-2 02-22-93 - 107.43 ~16,20 AQ1.23 0.01 NR NR
MW-2 03-25-93 107.43 A16.72 90,71 0.01 NR NR
MW-2 04-14.93 1G7.43 717.15 A90.28 ND NR - NR
Mw-2 05-22.93 107.43 A17.44 A89.99 ND NR NR
Mw-2 06-17-93 107,43 157 890.86 ND NR NER
MWw-2 07-27-93 107.43 A7 ARD.72 ND NR NR
MW-2 08-29-93 107.43 AR.20 A89.23 ND NR NE
MWw-2 (9-30-93 107.43 A38.14 A89.29 ND NR NR
MW-2 11-16-93 107.43 717.85 A80.58 ND NR NE
MW-2 02-02-94 107.43 16,96 890.47 ND NR NR
Mw.2 04-29-94 107.43 16,95 90.48 ND NR NER
Mw-2 08-02-94 107.43 17.59 89.54 ND sw 0017
Mw-2 11-16-94 107.43 16.73 90,70 ND Sw 0.02

esi/h:6148\6 148mdb.xIs\Table 2:dc!
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Table 2

Historical Groundwater Elevation Data

Summary Report
ARCO Service Station 6148 Date: 01-26-95
5131 Shattuck Avenue, Oakland, California Project Number: 0805-135.01
i e/ e
Water Ground-
Well Level Depth Ground- Floating Water

Desig- Field TOC to Water Produet Flow  Hydraulic
nation Date Elevation Watey Blevation  Thickness Direction Gradient

ft-MSL feet ft-MSL feet MWN footfoor
MW.-3 12-23-91 107.77 13,14 89.63 Sheen NR NR
MWw-3 01-07-92 107.77 17.26 20.51 Sheen NR NR
MW-3 01-19-92 107.77 17.63 90.14 ND NR NR
MW.3 02-19-92 167.77 16.34 91.43 ND NR NR
MW-3 03-18.92 107.77 16.62 oL.15 ND NR NR
MWw-3 04-20-92 107.77 17.38 90.39 ND NR NR
MW-3 05-15-92 107.77 17.80 86.97 ND NE NR
MWw-3 06-12-92 107.77 18.01 89.76 ND NE NR
MW.3 07-15-92 10717 18.17 89.60 ND NR NR
MW-3 08-07-92 107.77 18.23 89.54 ND NR NR
MW-3 05-14-92 10777 18.36 8941 ND NR NR
MW-3 10-07-92 Hir i 1880 88.87 Sheen NR NR
MW-3 11-12-92 107.77 18.00 89.77 Sheen NR NR
MW-3 12.09-92 107.77 16.85 90.92 Droplets NR NR
MW-3 01-21-93 107,77 15.24 92.53 ND NR NR
MW.3 02-22-93 107.77 16.36 9141 ND NR NR
MW-3 03-25-93 107,77 16.8¢ 90.88 ND NR NR
MW.3 04-14-93 107.77 17.29 90.48 ND NR NR
MW-3 05-22-93 107.77 17.64 90.13 ND NR NR
MW-3 06-17-93 107.77 17.75 90.62 ND NR NR
MW-3 07-27-93 107.77 17.98 89.79 ND NR NR
MW-3 08-25.93 107.77 i8.14 80.63 ND NR NR
MW-3 09-30-93 107,77 18.14 B9.563 ND NR NR
MW-3 11-16-93 107,77 18.30 89,47 ND NR NR
MW-3 02-02-94 107.77 17.16 90.61 ND NR NR
MW-3 04.20.94 100.77 17.14 90.63 ND NR NR
MW-3 08-02-94 107.77 17.81 89.96 ND Sw 0.017
MW-3 11-16-94 107.77 16.91 90.86 ND 5w 0.02

esj/h\6 148\6 148mdb.x1s\Table 2:dcl
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Table 2

Historical Groundwater Blevation Data

Sumrnary Report
ARCQ Service Station 6148 Date: 01-26-95
5131 Shattuck Avenue, Oakland, California Project Number: 08035-135.01
Water Cround-
Well Level Depth Ground- Floating Water
Desig- Field TOC to Water Product Fiow  Hydraulic
nation Date Elevation Water Elevation  Thickness Direction Gradient
ft-MSL feet ft-MSL feet MWN foot/foot

e > . . S
MW.4 11-12-92 106.58 16.08 90.50 ND NR - RNk
MW-4 12-09-92 106.58 15.00 91.58 ND NR NR
MW-4 01-21-93 106.58% 13.35 93.23 ND NR NR
MW.-4 02-22-93 106.58 1448 92.10 ND NR NR
MwW-4 03-25-93 106.58 15.06 91,52 ND NR NR
MW-4 04-14-93 106.58 15.50 91,08 ND NR NR
MWwW-4 05-22-93 106.58 15.79 90.79 ND NR NR
MW-4 06-17-93 106.58 14.90 91.68 NI NR NR
MW-4 07-27-93 106.58 16.11 90.47 ND NR NR
MW-4 08.-29-93 106.58 16.21 90,37 ND NR NR
MW-4 09-30-93 106,58 16,23 90,35 ND NR NR
MW-4 11-16-93 106.58 16,30 90.28 ND NR NR
MW-4 02-602-94 106.58 15.36 91,22 ND MR NR
MW-4 04-29-94 106.58 15.36 91.22 ND NR NR
MW-4 08-02-94 106.58 15.94 90.64 ND SW 0017
MW-4 11-16-94 106.58 14.99 91.59 ND sw 0.02
MW.5 11-12.92 106.68 16.81 89.87 ND NR NR
MW.5 12-09-92 106.68 16.40 90,28 ND NR NR
MW.-5 01-21-93 106.68 14.58 92,10 ND NR NR
MW-5 02-22-93 106.68 15.65 91.03 ND NR NR
MW-5 03-25-93 106.68 16.07 00.61 ND NR NR
MW-5 04-14-93 106.68 16.34 90.34 ND NR NR
MW-5 05-22.93 106.68 16.56 90.12 ND NR NR
MW-5 06-17-93 106.68 Not surveyed:
MW-3 07-21-93 106.68 16.80 85.88 ND NR NK
MW-5 08-29.93 106.68 16.93 89.75 ND NR NR
MW.5 09-30-93 106.68 16.97 83.71 ND NR NR
MW.5 11-16-93 106,68 17.03 89.65 ND NR NR
MW-5 02-02-94 106.68 16.38 90.30 ND NR NR
MW-5 04-29-94 106,68 16.41 90.27 ND NR NR
MW-5 08-(2-94 106.68 16.81 89.87 ND SwW 0,017
MW-5 11-16-94 136.68 16.12 90,56 ND SwW 0.02
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Table 2

Historical Groundwater Blevation Datg

Summary Report
ARCO Service Station 6148 Pate: (01-26-95
5131 Shattuck Avenue, Oakland, California Project Number: 0805-135.01
AR
Water Ground-
Well Level Depth Ground- Floating Water

Desig- Field TOC to Water Produet Flow  Hydraulic
nation Date Elevation Water  Elevation  Thickness Direction Gradient
fe-MSL feet ft-MSL feet MWN foot/foot

MW.6 11-12-92 105.16 14.05 91.11 ND NR NR
MW-6 12-09-92 105.16 13.37 91.79 ND NR NR
MW-6 01-21-93 105.16 11.76 G3.40 NI NR NR
MW-6 02-22-93 105.16 12,62 92.54 ND NR NR
MW-6 03-25-03 105.16 13.04 92.12 ND NR NR
MWw-5 04-14-93 105.16 13.47 91.69 ND NR NR
MW.-6 05-22.93 105.16 13.80 91.36 ND NR NR
MW.-6 06-17-93 105.16 13.88 91.28 ND NR NR
MW.6 07-27-93 105.16 14.13 91.03 ND NR NR
MW.6 08-29-93 105.16 14,19 9097 ND NR NR
MW.§ 09-30-93 105.16 14.34 90.32 ND NR NR
MW-6 1i-16-93 105.16 14.41 20.75 ND NR NR
MW-6 (2-02-94 105.16 13.60 91.56 ND NR NR
MW.6 04-29-04 105.16 13.66 91.50 ND NR NR
MW-6 08-02-94 105.16 13.99 91.17 NP Sw 0.017
MW-6 11-16-94 105.16 13.11 92.05 ND Sw .02
MW.7 11-12-92 107.08 14.75 92.33 ND NR NR
MW.7 12-09-92 167.08 12,55 94.53 ND NR NR
MW7 01-21-93 107.08 11.52 95.56 ND NR NR
MW-7 02.22.93 107,08 12.82 94.26 ND NR NR
Mw-7 03.25-93 107.08 1343 93165 ND NR NR
MWw-7 04-14.93 107.08 13.98 93.10 ND NR NR
MW-7 05-22-93 107.08 14.41 92.67 ND NR NR
MW7 06-17-93 107.08 14.50 92.58 ND NR NR
MW.7 07-27-93 107,08 14.82 92.26 ND NR NR
MW-7 08-29-93 107.08 15.05 92.03 ND NR NR
MW-7 19-30-93 107.08 15.04 92.04 ND NR NR
MW-7 11-16-93 107.08 15.12 91.96 ND NR NR
Mw-7 02-02-94 107,08 14.04 93.04 ND NR NR
MWw-7 04-29-94 107.08 14.10 92.98 ND NR NR
MW-7 03-02-94 107.08 14.61 92.47 ND Sw 0.017
Mw-7 11-16-94 107.08 13.37 93.71 ND Sw 0.02
AS-2 09-30-93 NR 18.31 NR ND NR NR

TOC » Top of cating

fl-MSL m Elevation in feet, relative to mean seg leve)

MWN = Ground-water flow direction and gragient apply to the entirs monitoring welt network
NR = Not reported; data not available

ND = None datected
SW = Southwest

* = Groundwater elsvation (GWE) and depth to water (DTW) sdjusted 10 inclede 80 percent of the floating product thickness (FPT):
[GWE » (TOC - DTW) + (FPT 2 0.8))

esih 61 48\6148mdb. X1\ Table 2:dcl
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ARCO Service Station 6148
5131 Shattuck Avenue, Oakland, California

Table 3

Historical Groundwater Analytical Data

(TPHG, BTEX, and TRPH)

Date: 01-26-95
Project Number: 0805-135.01

e —

S i o o ——
Water
Weli Sample TOG
Desig- Field Ethyl- Total or
nation Date TPHG Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes TRPH
ppb ppb ppb ppb ppb ppm
MW.1 03-18-92 790 310 26 12 4 - <050D
MWw-] 06-12-92 1000 290 15 10 30 <0.5
MW.] 09-14.92 1000 370 6.5 6.5 17 0.9
MW-| 10-07-92 590 200 19 6.7 19 <0.5
MW-1 01-22-93 1200 370 57 18 39 NA
MW-i 04-14.93 140 46 <2.5 <2.5 <25 NA
Mw.1 09-30-93 220 64 0.9 22 4 NA
MW-1 11.16-93 180 53 0.7 17 4.1 NA
MW-] 02-02-94 250 93 <0.5 1.9 1 NA
MW-1 04-29-94 350 99 1.3 39 11 NA
MW-1 08-02-94 210 82 <1 <1 25 NA
MW-1 11-16-94 650 260 38 6.1 15 NA
MWw-2 03-18-92 8400 1400 1000 220 870 1.2(3.0)
MW-2 06-12-92  Not sampled: well contained floating product
Mw.2 09-14-92  Not sampled: well contained floating product
MW-2 10-07-92  Not sampled: well contained floating product
MWw.2 01-22-93  Not sampled: well contained floating product
MW-2 04-14-93  Not sampled: well contained floating product
MW-2 09-30-93  Not sampled: well contained floating product
MW-2 11-16-93  Not sampled: well contained floating product
MW-2 02-02-94 16000 1300 2500 540 276G NA
MW-2 04-29-94 11000 1400 1200 360 1400 NA
MW-2 08-02-94 4900 800 290 120 620 NA
MW-2 11-16-94 49000 3300 8300 1400 7200 NA
MW.3 (3-18-92 20000 3200 560 380 HI00 T.8(8.1)
MWw.3 06-12-92 46000 3300 4200 1300 5400 16
MW-3 09-14-92 53000 4300 5700 1300 7300 55
MW-3 10-07-92  Not sampled: welt contained floating product
MW-3 01-22-93 35000 2100 1400 1200 4400 31
MW-3 04-14-93 13000 1800 390 S50 3500 26
MW.3 09-30-93 79000 2400 3400 1900 8100 23
MW.3 11-16-93 72000 1400 2100 1500 8300 38
MWw-3 02-02-94 26000 1400 1200 1200 4400 7.7(1.8)
MW-3 04-29-94 22000 1400 620 210 3400 10
MW.3 08-02-94 17000 530 410 720 2600 6.6
MW-3 11-16-94 18000 1400 560 790 2800 2.3

esp/hii6148\6148mdb.xIs\Table 3:dc!
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Table 3
Historical Groundwater Analytical Data

(TPHG, BTEX, and TRPH)

ARCO Service Station 6148 Date: 01-26-95
5131 Shattuck Avenue, Qzkland, California Project Number: 0805-135.01
o R
Water

Well Sample TOG
Dasig- Field Ethyl- Toial or
nation Date TPHG Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes TRPH
ppb ppb ppb ppb ppb ppm

MWw.4 11-12-92 77 32 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 NA
Mw.4 01-22-93 170 66 0.8 <0.5 1.5 NA
Mw-4 04-14-93 <50 4.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
Mw.4 09-30-93 52 13 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
Mw.4 [1-16-93 230 34 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
Mw.4 02-02-94 <50 39 <0.5 <05 <0.5 NA
MW-d 04-29-94 <50 42 <0.5 <05 <0.5 NA
Mw-d 08-02-94 <50 38 <05 <05 <0.5 NA.
Mw-4 11-16-94 110 31 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
MW-5 11-12-92 2900 1300 12 67 18 NA
MW.5 01-22-93 17000 5000 780 260 330 NA
MW.5 34-14-93 12000 4600 <50 180 130 NA
MW-5 09-30-93 4500 1100 <10 39 16 NA
MWw-5 11-16-93 330 700 <10 22 <10 NA
MW.-5 02.02-94 10000 3000 5] 240 78 NA
MW-5 4-29-94 7600 2400 27 130 44 NA
MW-5 08-02-94 1900 680 <10 24 <10 NA
MW-5 111694 17000 5900 700 440 320 NA
MW.6 11-12-92 5 2.6 <5 <Q.5 .5 NA
MW-6 01-22-93 <50 1.2 <.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
MW-6 04-14-93 <50 <0.5 <015 <(.5 <0.5 NA
MW-6 09-30-93 74 2 <(.5 <(.5 <0.5 N4
MW-6 11-16-93 72 2.6 <05 1.5 <0.5 NA
MW-6 02-02-94 61 2.2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
MW-6 04-29-94 <50 0.6 <05 <0.5 <0.5 NA
MW-6 08-02-94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
MW.6 11-16-94 <50 1.1 <05 <0.5 <0.5 NA

esi/h\6148\6148mdb.xts\Table 3:dcl
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Table 3

Historical Groundwater Analytical Data

(TPHG, BTEX, and TRPH)

ARCO Service Station 6148 Date: 01-26-95
5131 Shattuck Avenue, Gakland, California Project Number: 0805-135.01
T .
Water
Well Sample TOG
Desig- Fieid Ethyl- Total or
nation Date TPHG Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes TRPH
ppb ppb ppb ppb ppb ppm
L bt
MW-7 11-12-92 <50 1.8 <05 <05 <(t5 NA
MW-7 01-22.93 <50 <0.5 <Q0.5 <05 <0.5 NA
MW-7 04-14-93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 NA
Mw-7 09-30-93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <Q.5 NA
MW7 11-16-93 <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
MW-7 02-02-94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
MW-7 04-29-94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 NA
MwW.7 08-02-94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 «0.5 NA
MW.7 i1-16-94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 KA
AS-2 09-30-93 <50 1.2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA

TPHG = Total petroleum hydrocarbors as gasoline

TOG = Tolat ol nd grease measured by EPA Method 5520 C&F

TRPH = Tolal recoverable petroleum bydrocarbons messured by EPA Method 4181
prb = Parts per billion or micrograms per liter (ug/t)

ppm = Paris per million or mitligrams per liter (g}

NA = Not analyzed

esjhi\6148\6 14Bmdb.xis\Table 3:dcl
0805-135.01
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Table 1
Historical Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Petroleum Hydrocarbons and Their Constituents
1995 - Present™

ARCO Service Station 6148 _
5131 Shattuck Avenue, Qakland, California
Date  Top of Casing Depthto FP  Groundwater  TPH Ethyl-  Total Dissolved  Purged/

Well  Gauged/  Elevation Water Thickness Elevation  Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MTBE  TRPH  Oxygen Not Purged
Number Sampled  (AMSL)  (fee)  (foet)  (RMSL)  (uel) (ug/L) (ue/l)  (uel)  (uell)  (ugl) (moll) (mgll)  (PANP)
MW-1 03-20-95 108.03 15.75 ND 92.28 830 140 5 41 110 -- -

MW-1  (6-06-95 108.03 17.68 ND 90.35 210 30 <03 7.3 i6 -- --

MW-1 (8-24-95 107.80 17.45 ND 90.35 Not sampled: well was inacoessibie due to construction

MW-1 11-16-95 107.80 17.64 ND 90.16 <50 5.6 <0.5 1.4 12 55 --

MW-1 02-27-96 107.80 1521 ND 92.59 1,400 240 88 44 110 200 --

MW-1 05-15-96 107.80 17.53 ND 90.27  Not sampled: well sampled semi-annually, during the first and third quarter

MW-1 08-14-96 107.80 17.15 ND 90.65 98 18 <D.5 L9 1 45 -

MW-1 11-11.96 107.80 17.78 ND 9002 Not sampled: well sampled semi-annuatly, during the first and third quarter

MW-1 03.25.97 107.80 1768 ND 90.12 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 --

MW-1 05-15-97 107.80 17.91 ND 89.8%  Not sampled: well sampled semi-annually, during the first and third quarter

MW-1  10-26-97 107.80 18.35 ND 83.95 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 --

MW-1 11-16-97 107.80 18.10 ND §9.70 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 4 --

MW-1 02-13-98 107.80 13.15 ND 0455 <100 84 <1 <1 14 135 --

MW-1 05-12-98 107.80 12.30 ND 95.50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 --

MW-1 07-28-98 107.80 17.04 ND 90.76 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 -

MW-1 10-28-98 107.80 18.10 ND 89.70 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 -

MWw-1 02-12-99 167.80 15.84 ND 91.96 72 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 23 -

MW-1 06-03-99 107.80 1762 ND 96.18 390 33 1.3 12 2.8 250 -- 144 NP
MW-1 10-26-99 107.80 16.92 ND 50.88 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 9 -- 9.58 NP
MW-1 020200 107.86 1570 ND 5210 <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <1 <3 - 3.9 NP
MW-2 03-20-95 107.43 15.50 ND# 91.93  Not sampled: floating product entered well during purging

MW-2  06-06-95 107.43 17.43 ND 90.00 1,200 60 21 35 140 ~= -,

MW-2 08-24-95 107.28 17.22 ND 90.06  Not sampled: well was inaccessible due to construction

MW-2 11-16-95 107.28 17.36 ND 8992 360 45 1.3 7.1 7.3 210 --

MW-2  02-27-96 107.28 14.82 ND 92.46 8,900 1400 980 150 550 940 -

MW-2  05-15-96 107.28 1740 ND 89.88 480 82 48 g 48 87 -~
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Table 1
Historical Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Petroieum Hydrocarbons and Their Constituents
1995 - Present**

ARCO Service Station 6148 ‘
5131 Shattuck Avenue, Oakiand, California
Date  Top of Casing Depth o FP  Groundwater  TPH Ethyl-  Total Dissolved  Purged/
Well  Ganged/ Elevation Water Thickness Elevation  Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MTBE  TRPH  Oxygen NotPurged

umber Sampled (BMSL) (feet) (e  (WMSL) (o) (o) (o) (L) () (el () (sl @ND)
MW-2 08-14-95 107.28 17.00 ND 90.28 130 22 4 2 9 120 -~
MW-2 11-11-96 107.23 17.55 ND 8973 1,200 150 120 21 160 110 .-
MW-2 03-25-97 107.28 1732 ND $9.9¢ 670 23 58 13 120 28 -~
MW-2 05-15-97 107.28 17.61 ND 89.67 <50 <0.35 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 23 -
MW-2 10-26-97 107.28 18.43 NP 88.85 <50 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 .
“ MW-2  11-10-97 107.28 17.84  ND 89.44 <100 <1 <i <1 1 74 --
MW-2 02-13-68 107.28 12.75 ND 94,53 220 9.5 3.9 3.7 48 84 -
MW-2  05-12-98 107.28 17.02 ND 90.26 3,900 210 280 B6 910 35 -~
MW.2 07-28-58 107.28 17.30 ND 8003 <50 <0.5 <(L.5 <0.5 <35 <3 --
MW-2 10-28-98 107.28 17.80 ND 89.48 170 17 <05 1.7 5.0 24 --
MW-2 02-12-99 107.28 15.55 NI 91.73 12,000 620 g5 495 2,200 270 --

{ MW-2 06-03-99 107.23 17.31 NI 89.97 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <G.5 1.1 8 -- 2.53 NP
MW-2  10-26-99 107.28 16.58 ND 90.70 <50 1.0 <0.5 <G5 3 <3 -- 8.17 NP
MW-2  02-02-00 107.28 15.30 NE 91.98 <50 <0.5 0.5 <Q.5 <1 <3 -- 9.1 NP
MW-3 03-20-95 107.77 15.60 ND 92.17 29,000 380 190 760 2,000 - 16
MW-3  06-06-95 107.77 17.54 ND 90.23 22,000 450 54 380 1,300 ~- 7.1
MW-3 08-24-95 107.61 17.42 ND 90.19  Not sampled: well was inaccessible due to construction
MW-3  11-16-95 107.61 17.58 ND 90.03 13,000 210 <20 320 1,000 790 83
MW-3 02-27-96 107.61 15.03 NI 92,58 8,700 94 15 290 720 430 1¢
MW-3 05-15-96 107.61 17.35 ND 90.26 5,600 66 12 37 67 239 --

MW-3  (8-14-96 107.61 17.10 ND 90.51 830 17 <1* 8 7 119 --
MW.3 11-11-%% 107.61 17.73 ND 39.88 500 28 3 12 13 150 --
MW-3  03-25-97 107.61 17.99 ND 89.62 <50 0.5 <}.3 <0.3 <.5 94 -
MW-3  03-15-97 107.61 17.84 ND 89.77 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 &5 .-

1 MW-3  10-26-97 107.61 18.50 ND 89.11 220 4 <i <] <1 160 .-
MW-3  11-10-97 107.561 18.00 ND 89.61 350 8 <2 3 3 230 - -
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Table 1
Historical Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Petroleum Hydrocarbons and Their Constituents
1995 - Present™

Page 3 of &

_ ARCQ Service Station 6148
5131 Shattuck Avenue, Oakland, California
Date  Top of Casing Depthto FP  Groundwater TPH Ethyl-  Total Dissolved  Purged/
Well  Gauged/ Elevation Water Thickness Elevation  Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MTBE  TRPH  Oxyger NotPurged
Number Sampled  (fi-MSL) (fect) _ (feet) (A-MSL) (ugll) (ne/l) (ugh) (egly (ue/l)  (uel) (mgl) (mgl)  (P/NP)
MW-3 (2-13-98 107.6% 13.00 ND 94.61 <50 1.3 <035 Q.35 1 21 --
MW-3 05-12-98 107.61 17.20 ND 90.41 120 0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.9 71 --
MW-3 07-28-98 107.61 17.46 ND 90.15 <30 14 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 52 --
MW-3 10-28-98 107.61 18.00 ND 89.61 176 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.7 35 --
MW-3  (2-12-99 107.61 15.76 ND 91.85 120 2.0 0.6 <0.5 13 37 --
MW-3  06-03-99 107.61 Well inaccessible: Surveyed well VW.-1 as an alternative
MW-3 10-26-99 107.61 16.69 ND 90.92 630 14 07 13 2 33 -- 124 Np
MW-3  02-02-0¢ 107.61 15.65 ND 9196 290 18 035 45 56 46 ~- 04 Np
MW-4  03-20-95 166.58 13.85 ND 92.73 88 1 <0.5 <0.5 0.7 -- --
MW-4  06-06-95 106.58 15.70 ND 90.88 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- --
MW-4 08-24-95 106.71 15.86 ND 90.85  Not sampled: well was inaccessible due to construction
MW-4 11-16-95 106.71 16.10 ND 90.61 <50 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 6 .-
MW-4  02-27-96 106,71 13.72 ND 52.99 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 0 --
MW-4 05-15-96 106.71 15.90 ND 90.81  Not sampled: well sampled semi-annually, during the first and third quarter
MW-4 08-14-96 106.71 15.68 ND 91.03 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 -
MW-4 11-11-96 106.71 16.19 ND 90.52  Not sampled: well sampled semi-annually, during the first and third quarter
MW-4 03-25-97 106.71 16.10 ND 90.61 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <03 <3 --
MW-4 05-15-97 106,71 16.38 ND 90.33  Not sampled: well sampied semi-annually, during the first and third quarter
MW-4 10-26-97 106.71 17.78 ND 88.93 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <3 --
MW-4 13-10-97 106.71 1643 ND 90.28  Not sampled: well sampled semi-annually, during the first and third quarter
MW-4 02-13-98 10671 13.05 NP 923.66 <50 1.3 0.7 <05 23 19 .-
MW4 05-12-93 106.71 15.69 ND 91.02  Not sampled: well sampled semi-annually, during the first and third quarter |
MW-4  07-28-98 106.71 15.93 ND 90.78 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <3 -
MW-4  10-28-98 106.71 16,40 ND 90.31 Not sampled: well sampled semi-annually, during the first and third quarter
MW-4 (2-12-99 106.71 14,13 ND 92.58 <50 <0.5 <(.3 <0.5 <0.5 <3 -
MW-4 06-03-59 106.71 16.00 ND 20.71  Not sampled: well sampled semi-annually, during the first and third quarter ]
OAK\S MARCOVS148\QTRLY\6 1489100 xiskuh 1 IT CORPORATION



Table 1
Historical Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Petroleum Hydrocarbons and Their Constifuents
1995 - Present**

Page 4 of §

ARCO Service Station 6148 _
5131 Shattuck Avenue, Oakland, California
Pate  TopofCasing Depthto FP  Groundwater  TPH Ethyl-  Total Dissolved Purged/
Well  Gauged/ Elevation Water Thickness Elevation  Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MTBE TRPH  Oxygen NotPurged
Number $ampled {(f-MSL) (feet)  (feet)  (f-MSL) gho  (pghy  (pe/l)  (ppfly (pgfl) (pgh) (mpd) (mph) (PNP)
MW-4 10-26-99 106.71 15.76 ND 90.95  Not sampled: well sampled semi-annually, during the first and third qtr. 1.72
MW-4  02-02-00 106.71 14.32 ND 92,35 <50 <0.3 <D.5 <0.5 <1 <3 -- 6.7 NP
MW-5 03-20-95 106.68 14.92 ND 9176 21000 5,900 450 800 1,300 -- --
MW-5 06-06-95 106.68 16.61 ND 90.57 6,500 1,700 <20 120 69 -- -
MW-5 08-24-95 106.60 16.47 ND 90.13  Not sampled: well was inaccessible due to construction
MW-5 11-16-95 106.60 16.69 ND 89.91 1,800 470 <5 17 5 1,000 --
MW-5 (2-27-96 106.60 14.35 ND 92,25 10,000 1,006 71 690 1,000 440/450%* --
MW-5 §3-15-96 106.60 16.58 WD 90.02 3,400 350 6 72 20 220 --
MW-5 0(8-14-96 106.60 17.26 ND $9.34 2,100 130 27 47 4.7 220 -
MW-5 11-11-96 106.60 16.62 ND 89.98 1,200 31 1 8 2 130 --
MW-5 03-25-97 106.60 16.38 ND G0.22 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 5 e
MW-5 05-15-97 106.60 16.54 ND 90.06 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 --
MW-5  10-26-97 106.60 17.60 ND 89.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 7 --
MW-5  11-1097 106.60 16.78 ND 3582 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 24 --
MW-5  02-13-98 106.60 1221 ND 94.39 11,200 51 <10 <10 <10 2,080 --
MW-5 05-12-08 106.60 NR ND NR Not sampled: well inaccessible
MW-5 07-28-98 106.60 16.47 ND 90.13 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <3 --
MW-5 10-28-98 106.60 16.80 ND 89.80 <50 0.8 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 99 --
MW.3 (2-12-99 106.60 14.88 WND 91.72 <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 1,100 --
MW-5 06-03-9% 106.60 16.65 WD 80.95 290 10 <f.5 <0.5 0.6 200 -- 245 NP
MW-5  10-2699 106.60 16.10 ND 90.50 <50 <0.5 0.5 <05 <1 11 -- NM NP
MW-5 02-02-00 106.60 14.65 ND 91.95 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 39 - 8.6 NP
MW-6 03-20-95 105.16 12.13 ND 93.03 <50 <(.5 <{Q.5 0.5 <0.5 - -
MW-6 06-06-93 105.16 13.95 ND 91.21 <50 <005 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 -- .-
MW-6  08-24-95 105.13 14.07 ND 91.06 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <3 - -
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Table 1
Historical Groundwater Elevation and Analyfical Data
Petroleum Hydrocarbons and Their Constituents
1995 - Present™

ARCO Service Station 6148 .
5131 Shattuck Avenue, Ozakland, California

Page 5 of 6

Date  Top of Casing Depthto FP  Groundwater  TPH Ethyl-  Total Dissolved  Purged/

Weil  Gauged/  Elevation Water Thickness Elevation  Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzenme Xylenes MTBE  TRPH  Oxygen Not Purged
Number Sampled  (fi-MSL) (feet)  (feet) (A-MSL)  (ug/l} (po/l) (pefl) (ug/L) (uefl) (ug/l) (mgl) (mgA)  (P/NP)
MW-6 11-16-85 105.13 14.34 ND 50,79 <60 <0.5 <Q.5 <05 <0.5 - -

MW-6¢ 022796 105.13 i2.00 ND 93.13 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 --

MW-6 05-15-96 105.13 14.10 ND 91.03  Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the first quarter

MW-6 08-14-96 105.13 13.70 ND 9143  Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the first quarter

MW-6 11-11-96 105.13 14.11 ND 91.02  Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the first quarter

MW-6 03-25-97 105.13 14.15 ND $0.98 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 -

MW-6 05-15-97 105.13 14.44 ND 9069  Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the first quarter

MW-6 10-26-97 105.13 16.02 ND 83.11 Mot sampled: well sampled annually, during the first quarter

MW-6 T11-10.97 105.13 14.52 ND 6061  Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the first quarter

MW-6 02-13-98 105.13 10.06 ND 95.07 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -~

MW-6 05-12-98 105.13 13.75 ND 9138  Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the first quarter

MW-6 (07-28-98 105.13 14.06 ND 9107  Not sampled: well sampled anmually, during the first quarter

MW-6 10-28-98 10513 14.71 ND 9042  Notsampled: well sampled annually, during the first quarter

MW-6 02-12-99 105.13 1222 ND 9291 <100 <} <1 <1 < 1190 --

MW-6  06-03-99 105.13 1395 ND 9118 Mot sampled: well sampled annually, during the first quarter-

MW-6 10-26-99 105.13 14.06 ND 91.07  Not sampled: well sampled annvally, during the first quarter 3.94

MW-6 02-02-00 105.13 12.03 ND 93.10 <50 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <1 3 -- 1.2 NP
MW-7  03-20-95 107.08 12.32 ND 54.76 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- --

MW-7  06-06-95 167.08 14.59 ND 9249  Not sampled: well sampled semi-annually, during the first and third quarters

MW-7 08-24-95 107.05 14.64 ND 9243 <50 <0.5 <53 <0.5 <03 <3 --

MW-7 11-16-95 107.05 15.30 ND 91.75 Not sampled: well sampled semi-anmmally, during the first and third quarters

MW-7 02-27-96 167.05 1224 ND 9481 <50 <0.5 Q5 <03 <Q.5 <3 -,

MW-7 035-15-96 107.05 14.65 ND 92.40  Not sampied: well sampled annually, during the first quarter

MW-7 08-14-96 107.05 14.35 ND 92.70 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the first quarter

MW-7 11-11-%96 107.05 14.92 ND 92.13  Not sampied: well sampled annually, during the first quarter

MW-7  03-25-97 107.05 14.80 ND 92.25 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 -
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Tabie 1
Historical Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Petroteum Hydrocarbons and Their Constituents
1995 - Present**

ARCO Service Station 6148 :
5131 Shattuck Avenue, Qakland, California

Page 6 of 6

Date Top of Casing Depth to FP  Groundwater  TPH Ethyl-  Total Dissolved  Purged/
Well  Gauged/ Elevation Water Thickness Elevation  Gasoline Benzeme Toluene benzene Xylenes MIBE  TRPH  Oxygen NotPurged
Number Sampled  (R-MSL) (feet} _ (feet) (A-MSL)  (ug/l) (ug/l) (ue/l) (pel) (pel) (ugl) (mpl) (mgl) (PINP)
MW-T 05-15-97 107.05 15.27 ND 91.78  Notsampled: well sampled annually, during the first quarter
MW-7 10-26-97 107.05 16.68 ND 90.37  Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fiest quarter
hMW-7  11-10-97 10703 15.37 ND 9168  Notsampled: well sampled annually, during the first quarter
MW-7 02-13-98 107.05 10.80 ND 964.25 <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 .-
MW-7  05-12-98 107.05 14.32 ND 9273  Naot sampled: well sampled annually, during the first quarter
MW-7 (7-28-98 107.05 14.79 ND 9226  Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the first quarter
MW-7 10-28-98 107.03 15.57 ND 9148  Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the first quarter
MW-7 02-12-99 107.05 12.46 WD 94.59 <50 0.5 <35 <0.5 <Q.5 <3 --
MW-7  06-03-99 1G7.05 14.53 ND 92.52  Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the first quarter
MW-7 10-26-99 107.05 14.74 ND 9231  Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the first quarter 1.97
MW-7 02-02-00 107.05 12.57 WND 94,48 <30 <Q.5 <G5 <0.5 <1 <3 - 0.7 NP
VW-1 06-03-99 NR 17.51 ND NR 420 23 0.6 2.0 22 74 -- 1.28 P
-MSL: elevation in feet, relative to mean sea tevel
- total petrofeum hydrocarbons as gasoline, Californiz DES LUFT Method
: Benzene, wluene, ethylbenzene, total xylenes by EPA method 8021B. (EPA method 8020 prior to 10/26/5%)
E: Methyl tert-butyl ether by EPA method 280218, (EPA method $020 prior to 10/26/99).
H: total recoverable petroleum hydrocarbons
g/L: micrograms per liter
o/1.: milligrams per liter
R: not reported; data tiot available
D: none detected
. floating product entered the well during purging
~ - not analyzed or not applicable
*: confinmed by EPA 8240
**: For previous histozical groundwater elevation and analytical data piease refer o Fourth Quarter 1993 Graundwater Manitoring Program Results and Remediation System Performance
Evaluation Report, ARCO Service Station 6148, Oakland, Califorsia. (EMCON, March 4, 1995}
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APPENDIX C

GEOTRACKER UPLOAD CONFIRMATION RECEIPTS



GeoTracker ESI

1 of1

https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/esi/upload geoedd.asp?cmd=uploa...

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

GEOTRACKER ESI

UPLOADING A GEO_WELL FILE

SUCCESS

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Confirmation Number: 2291566252

Submittal Type: GEO_WELL

Submittal Title: 3Q09 GEO_WELL 6148
Facility Global ID: T0600100103

Facility Name: ARCO #6148

File Name: GEO_WELL.zip

Organization Name: Broadbent & Associates, Inc.
Username: BROADBENT-C

IP_Address: 67.118.40.90

Submittal Date/Time: 9/16/2009 12:58:33 PM

Copyright © 2008 State of California

9/16/2009 12:58 PM



GeoTracker ESI

1 of1

https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/esi/upload geoedd.asp?cmd=uploa...

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

GEOTRACKER ESI

UPLOADING A EDF FILE

SUCCESS

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Submittal Type: EDF - Monitoring Report - Quarterly
Submittal Title: 3Q09 GW Monitoring

Facility Global ID: T0600100103

Facility Name: ARCO #6148

File Name: 09080455.zip

Organization Name: Broadbent & Associates, Inc.
Username: BROADBENT-C

IP_Address: 67.118.40.90

Submittal Date/Time: 8/25/2009 3:44:14 PM

Confirmation Number: 8499627530

VIEW QC REPORT

VIEW DETECTIONS REPORT

Copyright © 2008 State of California

8/25/2009 3:44 PM





